Introduction




Budget Narrative

Department of Administrative Services Page
Agency Number: 10700 No.
Introduction LI 1o (SR e i 0] 51 (=] 01 £ TP t
Gt At ON T A G BINICY oo e e IH
Legislative Action 2009-11 BUdget RePOMS oo e e e e 1
Agency Summary Budget SUMMIANY Grap e s oo e e 67
Mission Statement and Statutory AUThOitY ..o 70
F N e 1Y aToaY A o 1= T £ 71
PrOgramMS DS O D O N S  coe it e e e e 73
ENVITONMEN Al FaC OrS oo e e 74
LT = LA DR 75
Criteria for 2013-2015 Budget Development ..o 76
Key Perfarmance Measure Criteri@ ......oco.vriii ittt et et e et e e e e et e e et e e een e e e enan e 77
Major Information TeChNO oG ProOlECIS ..o e e 78
Summary of 2013-2015 BUAGEt ..o 79
Program Prioritization for 201 3-20 ... e e 151
REAUCHION Pt ONS oo e e e e e e e 153
2011-13 Organization Chart ......co.oviii et et e e e e e e e e e 157
2009-11 Organization Chart ... EUT TR 158
ORBITS Agency-wide Appropriated Fund Group (BPROOT) ..o 159
ORBITS Agency-wide Program Unit Summary (BPRO1O) ..ot 188
ANnual Performance Progress ReE DO ..o e e e e 191
Revenues Detail of Fee, License, or Assessment Revenue Proposed for Increase {(107BF08).................. 221
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds and Federal Funds Revenue (agency-wide level) 231
(ORBITS BPR012 and form 107BFQ07)
ORBITS Agencywide Revenues and Disbursements Summary (BPRO11) ... 264
Program Units (04|11 O o Y=17= 11 el O i1e1=] TR 275
Chief FINanCIal OffiCer ..o e e e 305
O3 o1 (=T Nl e g gt TA o g KO 1 1T SR 335
Chief HUMAN RESOUICE OffiCar oo e e et et e e e e e e e e v e ananess 357
ENterprise TeCNMOIOgY SOV ES oo e ettt e e 387
Enterprise Asset Management ... e 445
2013-15 Governor's Balanced Budget Page |



Budget Narrative

Department of Administrative Services Page
Agency Number: 10700 No.
BN erprise GOOOS & S eIV S ... i e e e e 487
Enterprise HUmMan ReESOUINCE SeIVICE S oot e e e e 517
DA S BUSINE S S SO VIS  covniiitiei ittt et et e et e et e sttt s e e et s e e et e e et s e e e e st e ean e e e e e eaans 537
Capital Budgeting Financing Agreements Of GO S ... e e s 561
CaPIal M D IOV M BN S oo e e e e 566
(0F=1o] ) t={ M OFo] o 13 (g U [ o1 1o ] o TR P 572
Six Year Capital FINaNCING ..o 568
Facilities MaintenanCe NaITative ... ..o e e e 597
Miscellaneous Narrative 090 MiscellaneoUs DSt DUTIONS ..ottt et e et et a e et s eaan et e esneeeaeaannas 599
092 Tobacco Settlement Fund ... TR 604
093 DAS DDt SOIVICE .. et e e e e 608
D04 BONAS oot e e e 613
095 DistribULIoON — Lot ery FUNGS oo 621
096 EdUcation Stability FUNG ..o e et et e s e e e et e een e anbaaes 625
097 Oregon Education FUN ... 628
098 Parks & Natural ResSOUICES FUNG .o e e e e e e a e r e 631
099 Special Governmental Payments ... 632
Special Reports HOUSE Bill 4131 REP O oo ettt e et e e 649
ARTIIMIAtiVE ACHON REP O .o e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae s 650
AN ELe [T Ul n gt e P 1a VA 2 =] o 1o ] APUUTU TP 655
Information Technology Projects 2013-2015 e 688
2013-15 Governor's Balanced Budget Page li



Certification

| hereby certify that the accompanying summary and detailed statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and
that the arithmetic accuracy of all numerical information has been verified.

Department of Administrative Services 155 Cottage Street NE Salem
Agency Name Agency Address

P ,/}J -

Michael Jordan, Chief Operating Officer
Title

Signature

Notice: Requests of those agencies headed by a board or commission must be approved by those bodies of official action and signed by
the board or commission chairperson. The requests of other agencies must be approved and signed by the agency director or

administrator.

10700 Department of Administrative Services
2013-15 Governor’s Balanced Budget



ORBITS Budget Narrative

This page has intentionally been left blank.

2013-15 Governor's Balanced Budget 107BF02-O



Legislative Action




STATE OF OREGON
LEGISLATIVE FIscAL OFFICE KEN Rocco

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICER

900 Court Street NE
H-178 State Capitol
Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-1828
FAX 503-373-7807

DaRON HILL
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE FiSCAL OFFICER

Summary of Emergency Board Action
December 2012

The Legislative Emergency Board met on December 12, 2012 and considered an agenda of 33 items. The agenda
included two requests for allocations from the general purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board;
neither of which were approved, although the Emergency Board did allocate Emergency Fund dollars to the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the rehiring of two Wage and Hour Division positions. There were also
three agency requests on the agenda for allocations from special purpose appropriations made to the
Emergency Board, totaling $43.9 miilion, all of which was allocated. Additional details on these allocations are
described below. In addition, the Emergency Board transferred the remaining balances from special purpose
appropriations to the general purpose legal citation. After the Emergency Board actions, the unallocated
balance of the general purpose Emergency Fund is $50.4 million with a zero balance in special purpose
appropriations.

The agenda included 18 items that requested additional 2011-13 biennium authority to spend Lottery Funds,
Other Funds, and Federal Funds. The Emergency Board approved expenditure limitation increases of
approximately $413.5 million Other Funds (including $330.8 million for the Oregon Health Authority’s
rebalance) and $234.2 million Federal Funds (including $129 million for the Oregon Health Authority rebalance
and $86.7 million for the Department of Human Services rebalance). The Emergency Board also authorized the
establishment of 80 limited duration positions, with an overall increase of 20.17 FIE.

The agenda included 8 agency reports, which the Emergency Board acknowledged receiving. The most
significant of these was a report from the Department of Administrative Services on the redirection of $6.8
million of assessment revenues. The Emergency Board also heard eight requests for the submission of federal
grant applications, four of which were in a consent agenda item (Departments of Housing and Community
Services, Parks and Recreation, and Transportation). Two of the grant application requests included approvals
of associated expenditure limitation increases.

The following is a swmumary of significant Emergency Board actions taken at the December 2012 meeting:

Education approving the transfer of General Fund

¢ Approved, retroactively, a request by the
Governor’s Office to apply for a federal Race-to-
the-Top grant in the amount of $20.5 million;
increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Early Learning Council by
$1,223,658; increased the Other Funds expenditure
limitation for the Employment Department by
$1,658,526; and authorized the establishment of
five limited duration positions (0.65 FLE) for early
learning activities, with the understanding that the
expenditure limitation increases will be
unscheduled until the grant funds are received.

¢ Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Governor’s Office by $825,616 for Early
Learning Council expenditures.

Human Services
e Approved a rebalance of the Oregon Health
Authority’s current biennium budget by

appropriations, increasing the Other Funds
expenditure limitation by $330,849,514, increasing
the Federal Funds expenditure limitation by
$128,951,616, authorizing the establishment of 72
limited duration positions (18.77 FIE), and
increasing the Other Funds nonlimited
expenditure authority by $21,320,100, with the
understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule a total of
$5,237,309 General Fund, $1,444,016 Other Funds,
and $10,000,000 Federal Funds expenditure
limitation.

Approved a rebalance of the Department of
Human Services’ current biennium budget by
allocating $40,097,207 General Fund from the
special purpose appropriation made to the
Emergency Board for human services caseloads
and other specified costs, approving the transfers
of General Fund appropriations, increasing the



Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$61,532,972, and increasing the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation by $86,709,356, with the
understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule $60
million Other Funds expenditure limitation and
$101,918 General Fund.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Oregon
Health Authority on the agency’s efforts to pursue
a competitive bidding process for generic drugs
within the Medicaid program.

Public Safety and Judicial Branch
Allocated $1,102,857 to the Department of Justice
from a special purpose appropriation made to the
Emergency Board for the on-going costs of the
defense of the revenue stream from the Master
Settlement Agreement with tobacco companies.
Approved, retroactively, requests by the
Department of Corrections to apply for a federal
grant in the amount of $191,768 from the U.S.
Department of Justice for the Circles of Support
and Accountability Training and Technical
Assistance Project and in the amount of $291,797
from the U.S. Department of Justice to provide
advanced-level skills training for probation
officers.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Corrections and the Oregon Health
Authority on the purchase of pharmaceutical
drugs for the inmate health services program, with
instructions to the agencies to report again to the
Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the
2013 session.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Military Department, Community Support
prograin, by $133,355 for 2012 fire season
activities.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Military Department’s Community Support
program by $300,000 and the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation for the Oregon Youth
Challenge program by $650,000.

Approved a request by the Department of Public
Safety Standards and Training to apply for a
federal grant from the White House Office of
National Drug Control Policy in the amount of
$100,000 for training to support Oregon’s drug
enforcement and investigators and professionals,
and increased the Federal Funds expenditure of
the agency by $50,000.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Judicial Department by $580,000 for
specialty court operations, by $380,000 for general
operations, and by $110,000 to address deferred
maintenance issues with the Supreme Court
Building.

Natural Resources
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Forestry on the 2012 fire season,
allocated $2,660,983 from a special purpose
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for
fire protection expenses, and deferred a request
for an allocation of $22,093 General Fund from the
Emergency Fund to the 2013 session when an
agency rebalance can occur.

e Increased the Federal Funds expenditure

limitation for the Department of Fish and
Wildlife’s Wildlife Division by $1,219,834,
increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Fish Division by $1,555,846, and
authorized the establishment of three limited
duration positions (0.75 FTE) and the
reclassification of two positions in the Fish
Division.

Deferred a request by the Department of
Agriculture for an allocation of $446,040 from the
Emergency Fund to pay for research on the co-
existence between canola, other brassicas crops,
and Willamette Valley specialty seed crops to the
2013 session.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Department of Agriculture by
$101,200 to perform work on a federal grant
related to increasing exports of blueberries to
South Korea.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Agriculture on the use of $50,000 of
emergency funds approved at the September
meeting of the Emergency Board to help those
affected by rangeland fires in SE Oregon, with
direction to the agency to report to the Joint
Committee on Ways and Means during the 2013
session.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Department of Environmental
Quality for the Air Quality program area by
$900,000 and transferred $300,000 of Federal
Funds expenditure limitation from the Cross
Program area to the Air Quality program area.
Approved, retroactively, the submission of a
federal grant application by the Parks and
Recreation Department to the North American
Wetlands Conservation Act in the amount of
$60,000 to enhance the Sullivan Gulch Channel.

Economic and Community Development
Approved a request by the Department of
Housing and Community Services to apply for a
federal grant to the U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development for a National
Foreclosure Mitigation Counseling grant of up to
$807,804 to provide foreclosure intervention
counseling to owner-occupants of single-family




properties who are delinquent on their mortgages
and/or at risk of default or foreclosure.

Transportation
Increased the Other Funds Capital Construction

expenditure limitation for the Department of
Transportation by $4,187,246 for the Portland
Drive Testing Center remodeling and upgrade
project.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for the Department of Transportation’s
Public Transit Division by $12,800,000 for federal
transit grant reimbursement and the Other Funds
expenditure limitation by $900,000 for federal cost
allocation.

Approved, retroactively, requests by the
Department of Transportation to apply for a
federal grant from the Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration in the amount of $154,824 to
support agency efforts to comply with revised
federal regulations from Commercial Driver
Licenses and Commercial Learner Permits and to
the Federal Transportation Administration in the
amount of $2,400,000 to construct a trail between
Warren Creek and Lindsey Creek State Park.
Increased the Other Funds Capital Construction
expenditure [imitation for the Department of
Aviation by $48,000 for the Chiloquin State
Airport apron rehabilitation, obstruction removal,
and lighting project.

Consumer and Business Services
Allocated $76,069 General Fund from the
Emergency Fund for the Bureau of Labor and
Industries to fund the restoration of two positions
in the Wage and Hour Division temporarily
suspended due to General Fund reductions made
in the current biennium budget. The agency had
requested restoring 12 positions using Other
Funds from the Wage Security Fund and
Prevailing Wage Rate Fund. The Board action was
taken with the understanding that an equivalent
amount of Other Funds will be reappropriated
from the Wage Security Fund and Prevailing
Wage Rate Fund to the General Fund during the
2013 session.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Bureau of Labor and Industries
by $41,123 for increased caseload and program
costs in federal contracts with the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission and the
U.5. Department of Housing and Urban
Development.

Administration
Established an Other Funds expenditure limitation
for the Department of Administrative Services of
$11,965,254 for distributions to taxing districts of
funds from the Shared Services Fund related to the
Strategic Investment Program.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Administrative Services on
expenditures not anticipated in the agency’s
current biennium budget by using $6.8 million of
resources from savings and the over-collection of
assessment dollars from state agencies for
Department services. The agency was instructed
to unschedule $2 million Other Funds expenditure
limitation planned to be used for a review of the
replacement of the state’s Human Resource
system and to report to the Joint Committee on
Ways and Means during the 2013 session on
possible inclusion of a capital construction project
for the steam tunnel repair project to the list of
2011-13 capital construction projects.
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the
Department of Administrative Services on the
coordination of funding requests related to
removal of tsunami debris from Oregon’s
coastline.
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the
Citizens’ Initative Review Commission on the
2012 initiative review process.
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the
Oregon Liquor Conirol Commission on quarterly
sales, revenue, and available expenditure
limitation related to bank card fees and agent

compensation.

Deferred a request by the Treasurer of State to the
2013 session for the establishment of three
permanent positions to plan for and initiate
replacement of the agency’s Local Government
Investment Pool Voice Response System, with the
understanding that the agency would continue to
use existing staff and administratively established
positions, where necessary, to both maintain the
functionality of the Voice Response System and to
develop a business case for the modernization of
the Voice Response System. Any approval of the
actual replacement of the system or other
components of the agency’s cash management
system was deferred until the 2013 session.
Transferred $24,968,138 from unallocated balances
in special purpose appropriations made to the -
Emergency Board for specified uses to the general
purpose appropriation legal citation. The result of
this action establishes a balance of $50,447,306 in
the general purpose Emergency Fund.



Emergency Fund Balance .m::::mQ

Agency : Full Board
Requests . Action

General Purpose Emergency Fund

Appropriation  (after 2012 Session adjustments) e ....27,21B734 27,218,734
Allocations to date o (1,663,407) a 663,497)
Unallocated/Unreserved Balance o o G &m..mm.m,%mw,.\.._ mmm mmw
# December 2012 Requests - General v:.ﬁowm ) T S
16: Department of Forestry - Fire sewerity costs in addition to special purpose appropriation request (22,093)
18. Department of Agriculture - Canola research ) R : (448,040) |
33 Bureau of Labor and Industries - Position restoration : - (76,069)
39 ._.mm.m_mz,m Fiscal Office - Transfer of unused m._umn ial purpose m_u_uﬂo_u:m:o: amounts to m3m6m:o< Fund 24,968,138 ; 24,968,138

24,500,005 ¢ | 24,892,069

, 1 50,447,306
82,145,415 . 82,145,415
: e e e e (13,316,230): 1 (13,316.230)
Unallocated Balance , 68,829,185 = | 68,829,185
# December 2012 mmatmhwm Special vt..v.vv.n.mm.b.bbiv_‘wm.:.n:m;bm.m.:nw wvm&mn o L o S )

6:  Department of Human Senices - 2012 budget rebalance } ) (40,097 207y . (40,097,207)
10: Department of Justice - Defense of the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement ] (1,102,857), (1,102,857)
16.  Department oq moﬂmmf Fire mmﬁzz ooﬂm B_,..Em.mEm fire season and 2013 insurance premium ,. (2,660,983) (2,660,983)
39 Legislative Fiscal Office - #m:m;«ma of unused special purpose appropriation amounts to m3m6m3o< m::a i . {24,968,138) (24,968,138)

Total Requests - Special Purpose - Agency Specific S R L (68,629,185). | (68,829,185)

Snecial Putpsses Adency Specific: Unallasated Bafance:after 1212012,

i

Additional detail of Emergency Board meetings are available on the
Legislative Fiscal Office website: www.leg.state.or.us/comin/1lfo/home hfm




STATE OF OREGON
LEGISLATIVE FiscAL OFFICE Ken Rocco

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICER

900 Court Street NE
H-178 State Capitol
‘Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503-986-1828
FAX 503-373-7807

DArRON HiLL
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICER

Summary of Emergency Board Action
September 2012

The Legislative Emergency Board met on September 14, 2012 and considered an agenda of 47 items. The
agenda included two requests for allocations from the general purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board; the Board approved one of the requests, an allocation of $50,000 for the Department of Agriculture to be
used in combination with other funding to help those affected by fires in southeastern Oregon. There were also
two agency requests on the agenda for allocations from special purpose appropriations made to the Emergency
Board, totaling $6.1 million, of which $4.6 million was allocated. Additional details on these allocations are
described below. After the Emergency Board actions, the unallocated balance of the general purpose
Emergency Fund is $25.6 million and the remaining balance of all special purpose appropriations is $68.8
million.

The agenda included 16 items that requested additional 2011-13 biennium authority to spend Lottery Funds,
Other Funds, and Federal Funds. The Emergency Board approved expenditure limitation increases of
approximately $28.6 million Other Funds (including $20 million for the Department of Forestry’s fire program)
and $3.8 million Federal Funds (including $1.8 million for Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board restoration
grants). Also included was a small increase in Lottery Funds expenditure limitation ($27,862) for the Parks and
Recreation Department. The Emergency Board also authorized the establishment of 6 limited duration
positions, with an overall increase of 2.04 FIE.

The agenda also included 8 agency reports, which the Emergency Board acknowledged receiving, three of
which were in a consent agenda item. The most significant of these reports was a report from the Department
of Forestry on the 2012 fire season. The Emergency Board also heard 22 requests for the submission of federal
grant applications, 15 of which were in a consent agenda item (Departments of Education, Justice, IHHuman
Services, Housing and Community Services, Parks and Recreation, Energy, Agriculture, Forestry, and
Transportation and the Oregon Health Authority). Two of the grant application requests included approvals of
associated expenditure limitation increases.

The following is a summary of significant Emergency Board actions taken at the September 2012 meeting:

Education : federal grant in the amount of $2.3 million over
¢ Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation three years to help improve the state’s Aging and
of the Oregon Student Access Commission by Disability Resource Center program.
$201,660, and authorized the establishment of one | »  Approved, retroactively, a request by the
limited duration position (0.33 FTE) to address Department of Human Services to apply for a
workload and information system needs of the federal grant in the amount of up to $1.5 million
Office of Degree Authorization, with the over three years to help children in the child
understanding that $100,000 of the amount will be welfare system effectively connect or reconnect
unscheduled until a business case and project plan with family members.
is approved. s Approved a request by the Department of Human
* Approved, retroactively, a request by the Services to apply for a federal grant to support
Department of Education to apply for a federal programs to prevent elder abuse.
grant in the amount of $7 million over four years « Approved, retroactively, requests by the Oregon
to enhance the current English Language Health Authority to apply for federal grants to
Proficiency Assessment. increase participation in the “Living Well”
. programs, to enhance protocols for improving
Human Services public health response to outbreaks of foodborne
e Approved, retroactively, a request by the illness, to improve the delivery of immunization
Department of Human Setvices to apply for a services, to enhance the software used to collect




restaurant inspection information, to improve
interoperability and integration across health,
public health, and human services information
systems, and to develop capacity for standardized
collection, reporting, and analysis of data on the
quality of health care provided to adults covered
by Medicaid

Approved a request by the Oregon Health
Authority to apply for a federal grant in the
amount of up to $60 million over 3.5 years to test
new health care payment and service delivery
models in the context of larger health system
transformation.

Public Safety and Judicial Branch
Allocated $2,000,000 to the Public Defense Services
Comumission from a special purpose appropriation
made to the Emergency Board for trial level public
defense.

¢ Increased the Federal Funds expenditure

limitation of the Judicial Department by $452,400
for the Oregon Juvenile Court Improvement
Program.

Deferred a request by the Military Department for
an allocation of $1.1 million from the Emergency
Fund for various agencies conducting coastal
debris cleanup resulting from the Japanese
tsunami event, but directed the Department of
Administrative Services to begin coordinating the
financial aspects of this activity and report back to
the Emergency Board in December 2012 on
updated cost figures and estimates of future need
for each of the participating agencies.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Military Department by $109,087, and
authorized the establishment of two limited
duration positions (0.58 FTE) for outreach and
recruitment activities related to a Veterans in
Transit training program, with the understanding
that the Department of Administrative Services
will unscheduled the increase until grant funds
have been awarded.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Military
Department on its long-range strategic plan.
Approved, retroactively, a request by the Military
Department to apply for a federal grant in the
amount of $250,000 for the purpose of biomass
utilization.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
by $40,000 and the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation by $120,000 of the Military Department
for a grant of up to $160,000 to the City of Salem to
fund the installation of a flood warning system on
the Mill Creek tributary in southern Marion
County, with the understanding that the
Department of Administrative Services will
unschedule the expenditure limitation increases

until the Military Department receives grant
approval from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency.

Approved a request by the Department of Justice
to apply for a federal grant for a pilot project to
establish parenting time orders concurrently with
initial child support orders.

Natural Resources
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Department of Forestry by $20,000,000 for
expenses incurred in the 2011-13 fire seasons, with
the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unscheduled the
increase until the expenditure limitation is needed.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Forestry on the 2012 fire season
and General Fund reductions and directed the
agency to complete a specific plan to meet the
remaining $152,318 General Fund reduction in the
Fire Protection program such that there is no
adverse effect on fire prevention and report on the
plan at the December 2012 meeting of the
Emergency Board.
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Department of L.and
Conservation and Development by $100,000 for
the receipt of a grant to help communities deal
with threats posed by coastal hazards and climate
risks.
Increased the Other Funds and Federal Funds
expenditure limitations for Department of
Agriculture programs, including the transfers of
unneeded expenditure limitations between the
programs, and authorized the establishment of 3
limited duration positions (1.13 FTE) for the
federal Manufactured Food Regulatory Program;
the net result of the action was an Other Funds
expenditure limitation increase of $941,000 and no
change in the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation.
Allocated $50,000 from the Emergency Fund to the
Department of Agriculture, with the
understanding that an equal amount will be
committed from the Governor's Strategic Reserve
Fund, and increased the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation of the Department of
Agriculture by $100,000, with the understanding
that the Department of Administrative Services
will unschedule the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation increase until the funds are received,
and directed the Department of Agriculture to
report to the Emergency Board in December 2012
on the efforts to provide financial assistance to
those affected by rangeland fires in southeastern
Oregon.
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure

10



limitation of the Oregon Watershed Enhancement
Board by $1,800,000 and increased the Other
Funds expenditure limitation of the Department of
Fish and Wildlife by $800,000 for expenditure of
2012 Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund grant
monijes.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
by $421,925 and the Lottery Funds expenditure
limitation by $27,862 for the Parks and Recreation
Department for Federal Emergency Management
Agency reimbursements for January 2012 storm
damage.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Parks and Recreation Department
by $82,260 for receipt of a grant to assist the
agency with Native American cultural items.
Approved, retroactively, a request by the Parks
and Recreation Department to apply for a grant to
defray initial costs of coastal tsunami debris
clearup and increased the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation of the Parks and Recreation
Department by $50,000 for receipt of the grant.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of State I.ands on the Portland Harbor
Superfund site budget for the 2011-13 biennium.
Approved, retroactively, requests to apply for
federal grants by the Department of Agriculture to
remove trade barriers for Christmas tree exports
and to meet standards for exporting blueberries,
by the Parks and Recreation Department to defray
costs of coastal tsunami debris cleanup, by the
Department of Energy to support the
development of biomass wood-to-energy cluster
projects, and by the Department of Forestry to
build an alternative access road to state and
federal Jands.

Economic and Community Development
Approved, retroactively, a request by the
Department of Veterans” Affairs to apply for a
federal grant in the amount of up to $26 million
for the purpose of building a third veterans” home
in Roseburg.

‘Approved, retroactively, a request by the
Department of Housing and Community Services
to apply for a federal grant to help develop and
subsidize rental housing,

Transportation
Established a Federal Funds (Federal Revenues)

Capital Construction expenditure limitation for
the Department of Aviation in the amount of
$614,000 for the 2011-13 bienniuin for the Aurora
State Airport air traffic control project.
Acknowledged receipt of report by the
Department of Aviation on actions taken to
improve its business practices.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the

Department of Transportation on the status of the
Innovative Partnership Program.

Approved, retroactively, a request by the
Department of Transportation to apply for a
federal grant to provide partial funding for an
electronic fuels tax system.

Consumer and Business Services
Approved, retroactively, a request by the
Department of Consumer and Business Services to
apply for a federal grant and increased the Federal
Funds expenditure limitation by $451,354 to
expand the scope and capacity of Oregon’s
Clearinghouse for Health Insurance and Advocacy
program, known as Oregon Health Connect.

Administration
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Oregon Liquor Control Commission by
$5,320,000 for agents’ compensation and by
$600,000 for bank card fees due to realized and
anticipated increases in sales in the 2011-13
biennium.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Oregon
Liquor Control Commission on revenues and
expenditures compared to projections.
Allocated $2,600,000 to the Department of
Revenue from a special purpose appropriation
made to the Emergency Board for the Elderly
Rental Assistance and Nonprofit Housing
programs.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Revenue on the Technology and
Process Reengineering project.
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission by
$114,999 for 2012 initiative review costs, increased
the Other Funds expenditure limitation of the
Oregon Health Licensing Agency by $15,872 for
services provided to the Citizens’ Initiative
Review Commission, and directed the
Commission to report to the Emergency Board in
December 2012 on the initiative review process,
with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative services will unscheduled the
$75,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation
provided to the Department of Administrative
Services in HB 2634 from the 2011 session.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Department of Administrative Services on bond
refinancing.

11



Emergency Fund Balance Summary

_Agency . Full Board
Requests Action
General Purpose Emergency Fund , R e e e e
>un6u:mﬁ_o: Amnmqmo._m Session ma_:m.:sm:ﬁ o ) . o _ .m.ﬂ...maum_uua ..m.ﬂ.m;.m..ww»
):mnm:o:wﬁonmﬁm o o B -

(1,613,497) (1,613,487)

c:m__oom»m&c:nmmmEmn mm_m:nm 256052371 25605237
# mmbumiumwncim mmotmﬂm General t::uoma T B ) -
17: Qregon Military Department, et. al. - Coastal Tsunami Debris Qmm::n o : (1,090,718):
Nm.m Department of Agriculture - Financial Assistance on Southeastern qumo_._ Rangeland _u__,mm : _(50,000): ~ (50,000)
:Total Requests - General Pumpose (.140718). . (60,000)

- .m...m,sm_.,m_ Purpose Unallocated/Unreserved Balance after 9/12 (i requests approved

. 25,555,237

‘Special m_ciomm >vv8v:m:o:m >mm:n< mumo_mn A_:o_camm 2012 Session moﬁ_o:mv o } , 82,145,415 : 82,145,415
Allocations/Transfers to Umﬁm , (8,716,230): Am_jm.mu.ov
Unallocated Balance o o 3,409 185 3,429,185

# mmtum.:cmw 2012 Requests - mboo_E m_::uomm bbtwot:mzozm Agency Specific

2! Public Defense Services Commission - Trial Level Public, Dma:mm Costs . ... .. ) . ) .. (3,500,000 ) ._ {2,000 ,000)

49: Department of Revenue - Elderly Rental Assistance _u_.omBBm R o , , (2,600,000 (2,600,000)

._.Em_ mmncmm»m mv

| Purpose - Agency Specific T m (6,100,000): (4,600,000)

Special Purpose - Agency Specific -tnallocafed Balance afier 9/42 (if réquests approved) .

Additional detail and complete minutes of Emergency Board meetings are available on the
Legislative Fiscal Office website: www leg state.or.us/comm/Ifo/home.him

67,320,185

12



Oregon Legislative Emergency Board
Certificate

September 14, 2012

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 291.328, and acting under the authority of ORS 286A.160(3);
291.326(1)(a), (b), (¢), and (d); 291.371; and 291.375; this hereby certifies Smﬁ the Emergency Board,
meeting on September 14, 2012, took the following actions:

Judicial Department
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Judicial Department by section

4, chapter 634, Oregon Laws 2011, by $452,400 for the Oregon Juvenile Court Improvement Program.

Public Defense Services Commission

Allocated $2,000,000 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by
section 4(1), chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2012, for trial level public defense, to supplement the
appropriation made to the Public Defense Services Commission by section 1(2), chapter 636, Oregon
Laws 2011, for the Public Defense Services Account,

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

Oregon Student Access Commission

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Student Access
Commission by section 2, chapter 541, Oregon Laws 2011, by $201,660 and established one limited
duration full-time position (0.33 FTE) to address workload and information system needs of the
Office of Degree Authorization, with the understanding that the Department of Administrative
Services will unschedule $100,000 of the amount related to the information system until Legislative
Fiscal Office and Department of Administrative Services staff review and approve a business case and
project plan.

Department of Education

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Education to the U.S. Department of Education in the amount of $7 million over four years to enhance
the current English Language Proficiency Assessment.

Department of Human Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
Services to the U.S. Administration on Aging for up to $2.3 million over three years to help improve
the state’s Aging and Disability Resource Center program.

Department of Human Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
Services to the U.S. Administration on Aging for $723,700 to support programs to prevent elder
abuse.

Emergency Board Certificate 1 ‘September 14, 2012

13



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Department of Human Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Human
Services to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, for up to $1.5 million over the next 3
years to help children in the child welfare system effectively connect or reconnect with family
members.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Administration on Aging, for up to $575,000 a year for three years, to increase the

number of people who participate in interactive Living Well programs that provide real-life skills and

tools for living a healthy life with chronic health conditions, including diabetes, arthritis, heart disease,
hypertension, asthma, and depression.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for up to $500,000 a year for an indefinite

number of years, starting in 2013, to enhance protocols for improving public health response to
outbreak of foodborne illness by improving the collection, analysis, reporting, and usefulness of
foodborne illness data in order to control and prevent foodborne disease.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention in the amount of up to $1,700,350 over

two years, to improve the delivery of immunization services in Oregon by strengthening the
program’s information technology systems.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, in the amount of up to $60,000 for one year, to enhance
the software used to collect restaurant inspection information.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount $1.125 million, to improve
interoperability and integration across health, public health, and human services information systems.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority
to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount of up to $1 million per year for
two years, to develop the agency’s capacity for standardized collection, reporting, and analysis of
data on the quality of health care provided to adults covered by Medicaid through the new
Coordinated Care Organizations, as well as to incorporate requirements contained in the recently
approved federal Medicaid waiver.

Oregon Health Authority

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Oregon Health Authority to the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, in the amount of up to $60 million over 3 % years, to test
new health care payment and service delivery models in the context of larger health system
transformation.

Emergency Board Certificate 2 September 14, 2012

14



17.

18.

19.

21.

22,

24,

25.

26.

Military Department

Deferred action on the request by the Japan Tsunami Marine Debris Task Force to allocate

$1,090,718 from the Emergency Fund for the clean-up of debris from the March 11, 2012 tsunami in
Japan, with instruction that the Department of Administrative Services report to the December 2012
meeting of the Emergency Board with updated cost figures and estimates for each affected agency and
to the 2013 Legislature on its policies, practices, and procedures governing the accounting

and accountability for disaster related expenditures by state agencies.

Military Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section
2(1), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, by $109,087 and authorized the establishment of two limited
duration positions (0.58 FTE) for Administration, with the understanding that the Department of
Administrative Services will unschedule the expenditure limitation increase until it has been

notified that Portland State University has been awarded the Innovative Transit Workforce
Development Program grant and that the Military Department has been officially notified by Portland
State that it is a grant sub-recipient.

Military Department
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Military Department on its long-range strategic plan.

Military Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application and by the Military Department
to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, U.S. Forest Service, in the amount of $250,000 for a Hazardous
Fuels Biomass Utilization grant.

Department of Justice

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Justice to
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Child Support Enforcement, in the
amount of up to $400,000 ($100,000 per year for up to four years) for a pilot project to establish
parenting time orders concurrently with initial child support orders.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Veterans® Affairs to the U.S. Department of Veterans® Affairs for a State Home Construction
Grant of up to $26 million for the purpose of building a third veterans’ home in Roseburg.

Housing and Community Services Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Housing and Community
Services Department to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of up
to $3 million for Section 811 Project Rental Assistance Demonstration Program funds.

Department of Forestry

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Forestry on General Fund reductions and
the 2012 fire season, and directed the Department of Forestry to complete a specific plan to meet the
remaining unresolved $152,318 General Fund reduction in the Fire Protection program, such that there
is no adverse effect on fire protection, and to report on the plan at the December 2012 meeting of the
Emergency Board.

Emergency Board Certificate 3 September 14, 2012

15



27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Department of Forestry -

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Forestry by section
2(2), chapter 537, Oregon Laws 2011, Fire protection, by $20,000,000 for expenses incurred in the
2011-13 fire seasons, with the understanding that the Department of Administrative Services will
unschedule the increase until the need for the additional expenditure limitation is demonstrated.

Department of Agriculture

Authorized the establishment of 3 limited duration positions (1.13 FTE), approved the transfer of
Other Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitations, and increased Other Funds and Federal Funds
expenditure limitations for the Department of Agriculture, per the attached schedule, for Food Safety,
Natural Resources, and Agricultural Development programs.

Department of Agriculture

Allocated $50,000 from the Emergency Fund established by section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws
2011, to supplement the appropriation made to the Department of Agriculture by section 1(4),
chapter 409, Oregon Laws 2011, Agricultural development, with the understanding that an equal
amount will be committed from the Governor’s Strategic Reserve Fund; increased the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation established for the Department of Agriculture by section 4(3), chapter 409,
Oregon Laws 2011, Agricultural development, by $100,000, with the understanding that the
Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the Federal Funds expenditure limitation
increase until the funds are received by the Department of Agriculture; and directed the Department
of Agriculture to return to the Emergency Board in December 2012 with a status report on the efforts
to provide financial assistance to those affected by rangeland fires in southeastern Oregon.

Department of Agriculture

Approved, retroactively, the submission of two federal grant applications by the Department of
Agriculture to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Technical Assistance for Specialty Crops program,
to continue efforts to remove trade barriers for Christmas tree exports and for a new program to assist
meeting with South Korea’s standards for imported blueberries.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Department of Fish and Wildlife

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board by section 6, chapter 588, Oregon Laws 2011, by $1,800,000 and increased the
Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Fish and Wildlife by section
2(1), chapter 573, Oregon Laws 2011, Fish Division, by $800,000 to allow expenditure of Pacific
Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund resources.

Parks and Recreation Department

Approved the submission of a federal grant application by the Parks and Recreation Department to the
National Marine Fisheries Service, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, for up to
$150,000 to defray the costs of coastal tsunami debris clean-up.

Parks and Recreation Department

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and Recreation Department
by section 1(4), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $421,925, and increased the
Lottery Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and Recreation Department by section
2(4), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $27,862 for costs related to January 2012
storm damage.

Emergency Board Certificate 4 September 14, 2012

16



34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Parks and Recreation Department

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Parks and Recreation
Department to the National Marine Fisheries Service, National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration, and increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and
Recreation Department by section 3(2), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Direct services, by $50,000
for initial costs of coastal tsunami debris clean-up.

Parks and Recreation Department

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Parks and Recreation
Department by section 3 (3), chapter 584, Oregon Laws 2011, Community support and grants, by
$82.260 for assistance with Native American cultural items.

Department of State Lands
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of State Lands on the Portland Harbor
Superfund site budget for the 2011-13 biennium.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Land
Conservation and Development by section 3, chapter 254, Oregon Laws 2011, by $100,000 for
assistance to communities to help deal with threats posed by coastal hazards and climate risks.

Department of Energy

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Energy to
the U.S. Forest Service for $150,000 to support the development of biomass wood-to-energy cluster
projects.

Department of Aviation

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Aviation on managing resources, as directed
by budget note.

Department of Aviation .

Established for the 2011-13 biennium a Federal Funds (Federal Revenues) Capital Construction
expenditure limitation for the Department of Aviation in the amount of $614,000 for the Aurora State
Airport air traftic control project.

Department of Transportation

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Transportation on the implementation of
the Oregon Innovative Partnerships Program.

Department of Transportation

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Transportation to the Federal Highway Administration in the amount of $250,000 to provide partial
funding for an electronic fuels tax system currently in development.

Emergency Board Certificate 5 September 14, 2012

17



43.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

Department of Consumer and Business Services

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of Consumer
and Business Services to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and increased the
Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Department of Consumer and Business
Services by section 2, chapter 617, Oregon Laws 2011, by $451,354 to work with the Oregon Health
Authority to expand the scope and capacity of Oregon’s Clearinghouse for Health Insurance and
Advocacy Program.

Oregon Liquor Control Commaission

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Oregon Liquor Control Commission on sales, revenue, and
available expenditure limitation related to agents’ compensation and credit card fees, as directed by
budget note.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Liquor Control
Commission by section 1(1), chapter 578, Oregon Laws 2011, Administrative expenses, by $600,000
for expenses related to bank card fees, and increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
established for the Oregon Liquor Control Commission by section 1(2), chapter 578, Oregon Laws
2011, Agents’ compensation, by $5,320,000 for expenses related to agents’ compensation, due to
realized and anticipated increases in sales.

Department of Administrative Services

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Administrative Services on the state’s
Lottery Revenue Bond debt service savings as a result of refinancing.

Citizens’ Review Initiative Commission

Oregon Health Licensing Agency

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Citizens’ Initiative Review
Commission by section 13, chapter 365, Oregon Laws 2011, by $114,999 for 2012 initiative review
costs; increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Oregon Health Licensing
Agency by section 1, chapter 539, Oregon Laws 2011, by $15,872 for services provided to the
Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission; and directed the Citizens’ Initiative Review Commission to
report to the Emergency Board in December 2012 on the 2012 initiative review process; with the
understanding that the Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the $75,000 Other
Funds expenditure limitation provided to the Department of Administrative Services by section 12,
chapter 365, Oregon Laws 2011.

Department of Revenue

Allocated $2,600,000 from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board by
section 6(1), chapter 625, Oregon Laws 2011 to supplement the appropriation made to the
Department of Revenue by section 5, chapter 625, Oregon Laws 2011, for making payments
authorized by ORS 307.244 and 310.630 to 310.706 for the elderly rental assistance program.

Department of Revenue

Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Department of Revenue on the Technology and Process
Reengineering project.

Emergency Board Certificate 6 September 14, 2012

18



51.

52.

Legislative Fiscal Office (for Military Department)

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section
2(3), chapter 623, Oregon Laws 2011, Emergency management, by $40,000, and increased the
Federal Funds expenditure limitation established for the Military Department by section 3(2), chapter
623, Oregon Laws 2011, Emergency management, by $120,000, with the understanding that the
Department of Administrative Services will unschedule the Other Funds and Federal Funds
expenditure limitation increases until the Military Department receives grant approval from the
Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Department of Forestry

Approved, retroactively, the submission of a federal grant application by the Department of
Forestry to the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, in the amount of
$55,000, for the building of an alternative access road to state and federal lands.

/s/ Ken Rocco

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer

Emergency Board Certificate 7 September 14, 2012

19



Emergency Board —September 14, 2012

ODA Transfers and Expenditure Limitation Adjustments:

Food safety

Attachment to Item #28

Positions FTE

1,304,000
89,505

1,393,505 ‘ 3 1.13

(1,100,000}
919,446

(180,554)

737,000
(1,008,951)

Ch 409 2(2) Other Limited
Ch 409 4(1) Federal Limited

Total
Natural resources
Ch 409 2(3) Other Limited
Ch 409 4(2) Federal Limited

Total
Agriculture development
Ch 409 2(4) Other Limited
Ch 409 4(3) Federal Limited

Total
Department Total

Other Limited
Federal Limited

(271,951)

941,000
0

Total

941,000 3 1.13

20



STATE OF OREGON
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL OFFICE

900 Court Street NE
H-178 State Capitol
Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-1828
FAX 503-373-7807

KEN Rocco
LEGISLATIVE FiscaL OFFICER

DARON HiLL
DEPUTY LEGISIATIVE FISCAL OFFICER

Summary of Emergency Board Action
May 2012

The Legislative Emergency Board met on May 21 - 23,2012 and considered an agenda of 48 items. The agenda
included six agency requests for allocations from the general purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board; the Board approved five of the agency requests, one of which was approved at an amount less than the
request. These allocations included $593,497 for the Secretary of State, $550,000 for the Department of
Administrative Services for the City of Eugene, $300,000 for the Department of Justice, and a total of $170,000
for two requests from the Military Department. There were also two agency requests on the agenda for
allocations from special purpose appropriations made to the Emergency Board, totaling $10.2 million, of which
$8.7 million was allocated. Additional details on these allocations are described below. After the Emergency
Board actions, the unallocated balance of the general purpose Emergency Fund is $25.6 million and the
remaining balance of all special purpose appropriations is $73.4 million.

The agenda included 18 items that requested additional 2011-13 biennium authority to spend Lottery Funds,
Other Funds, and Federal Funds. The Emergency Board approved expenditure limitation increases of
approximately $19.7 million Other Funds (including $13.5 million for the Department of Transportation’s rail
program) and $24.1 million Federal Funds (including $5.5 million for Emergency Unemployment
Compensation). Also included was a small increase in Lottery Funds expenditure limitation ($74,250) for the
Parks and Recreation Department. The Emergency Board also authorized the establishment of 42 limited
duration positions, with an overall increase of 19.25 FTE; most of these positions resulted from additional
federal funding to help unemployment insurance claimants get back to work more quickly (32 positions/15.50
FIE). Also approved was the extension of months to existing positions at the Employment Department for the
Emergency Unemployment Compensation program (0 positions/14.50 FTE).

The agenda also included 10 agency reports, which the Emergency Board acknowledged receiving, three of
which were in a consent agenda item. The most significant of these was a report from the Legislative Fiscal
Office regarding agency plans to accommodate $28 million in reductions included in the 2011-13 legislatively
approved budget. The Emergency Board also heard 20 requests for the submission of federal grant
applications, 13 of which were in a consent agenda item (Departments of Education, Community Colleges and
Workforce Um<m~0w5m=ﬁ Human Services, Agriculture, Land Conservation and Development, Energy, and
Transportation and the Oregon Health Authority). Two of the grant application requests included approvals of

associated expenditure limitation increases.

The following is a summary of significant Emergency Board actions taken at the May 2012 meeting:

Education

¢ Acknowledged receipt of a report on shifting
Article XI-F bond proceeds between capital
projects at Oregon State University.

e Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Department of Community
Colleges and Workforce Development by $851,813
for grants received by the Oregon Youth
Conservation Corps, with the understanding that
$500,000 of the amount will be unscheduled until
the funds are received.

s Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Legislative Fiscal Office on preliminary findings
concerning the 2011-12 School Year Subaccount of

the State School Fund. The Emergency Board
provided notice of non-compliance to the
Governor for 11 school districts that did not report
as required on the use of the funding from the
Subaccount.

Human Services
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation .
of the Long Term Care Ombudsman by $120,000
and authorized the establishment of one limited
duration position (0.50 FTE) for the Senior
Medicare Patrol program.
Acknowledged receipt of reports from the Oregon
Health Authority on the Health Insurance

21



Exchange (HIX) project and on the Health Care
System Transformation.

Approved a request by the Department of Human
Services to apply for a federal grant for Education
System Collaboration to Increase Educational
Stability for Child Welfare.

Public Safety and Judicial Branch
Allocated $300,000 from the Emergency Fund to
the Department of Justice for costs associated with
replacement of the primary information
management system for Oregon’s Child Support
program.
Allocated $3,781,798 to the Department of Justice
from a special purpose appropriation made to the
Emergency Board, increased the Other Funds
expenditure limitation by $2,369,535, and
authorized the establishment of five limited
duration positions (1.13 FTE) for the Department
of Justice for home foreclosure related activities
and mediation services associated with the multi-
state mortgage foreclosure settlement and SB 1552
(2012) through June 30, 2013; this action also
included an allocation to the Housing and
Community Services Department (for details, see
Economic and Community Development below).
Allocated $170,000 from the Emergency Fund to
the Military Department for facility and mission
requirements at the Portland Air National Guard
Base ($90,000) and the Kingsley Field Air National
Guard Base ($80,000).
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Military Department by
$5,000,000 and authorized the establishment of 23
limited duration positions (11.50 FTE) for an
intergovernmental agreement with the federal
government for the Umatilla Chemical Depot, to
be unscheduled until a copy of the signed
caretaker intergovernmental agreement is
provided to the Department of Administrative
Services and the Legjslative Fiscal Office.
Established a $1,804,000 Capital Construction
Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the
Military Department for the 2011-13 biennium
related to a service life extension project at the
Milton-Freewater Armory, to be unscheduled
until the agency submits more details on the
planned project to the Department of
Administrative Services and the Legislative Fiscal
Office.
Allocated $1,084,432 to the Oregon Judicial
Department from a special purpose appropriation
made to the Emergency Board for court
operations, but denied a request for an additional
$4.7 million from the Emergency Fund until more
is known about the state’s fiscal situation and
actual court needs.

Approved requests to apply for federal grants by
the Department of State Police for a Port Security
Grant to purchase patrol vessels for the Columbia
River and by the Criminal Justice Commission for
a re-entry grant through the U.S. Bureau of Justice
Assistance.

Natural Resources
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Department of Energy by $713,675 and
authorized the establishment of two limited
duration positions (1.08 FIE) to address
immediate workload needs in the Energy Facility
Siting Division.
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Department of Land
Conservation and Development by $160,000 for a
coastal zone project of special merit grant award.
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
by $220,175 and the Lottery Funds expenditure
limitation by $73,392 for the Parks and Recreation
Department for costs related to the January 2012
floods and damages to state park property.
Approved a request by the Parks and Recreation
Department to apply for a grant from the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service, National Coastal Wetlands
Conservation program.
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Department of State Lands by $352,000 for a
rangeland improvement project in Harney
County.

Economic and Community Development
Allocated $3,850,000 to the Housing and
Community Services Department from a special
purpose appropriation made to the Emergency
Board and authorized the establishment of one
limited duration position (0.50 FTE) for counseling
services, legal assistance, and outreach to
homeowners for home foreclosure related
activities associated with the multi-state mortgage
foreclosure settlement and SB 1552 (2012) through
June 30, 2013; this action was a joint request with
the Department of Justice (see Public Safety and
Judicial Branch above for additional details).
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Employment Department by
$5,500,000 and authorized the extension of existing
limited duration positions (14.50 FTE) for the
federal Emergency Unemployment Compensation
program, and increased the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation by $1,527,235 for Child
Care and Development Fund expenditures.
Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Employment Department by
$2,991,915 and authorized the establishment of 32
limited duration positions (15.50 FTE) related to a
federal grant to expand programs designed to get

22



unemployment insurance claimants back to work
more quickly and to reduce errors and fraud in
claims processing.

Increased the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation of the Oregon Business Development
Department by $480,000 related to a federal grant
from the Small Business Administration for State
Trade and Export Promotion.

Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation
of the Department of Veterans’” Affairs by
$125,000, established a Federal] Funds Capital
Construction expenditure limitation for the 2011-
13 biennium in the amount of $499,163, and
established an Other Funds Capital Construction
expenditure limitation for the 2011-13 biennium in
the amount of $268,780 to build and operate an
electronic medical records system and install a
secure access system for staff and patients at the
Veterans’” Home in The Dalles.

Transportation
Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation

by $13,500,808 and the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation by $5,141,157 for the Department of
Transportation for costs in the agency’s rail
program.

Approved requests by the Department of
Transportation to apply for federal grants from the
Federal Transit Authority related to Bus Livability
and the Bus and Bus Facilities grant programs.

Consumer and Business Services
Acknowledged receipt of a report from the Health
Licensing Agency on the status of fee changes.

Administration
Allocated $550,000 from the Emergency Fund to
the Department of Administrative Services for a
grant to the City of Eugene for public safety costs
associated with the 2012 U.S. Olympic Team Trials
to be held at Hayward Field in June.

Allocated $593,497 from the Emergency Fund to
the Secretary of State for reimbursement of state
and county costs associated with the special
elections necessary to fill a vacancy in the T+
Congressional District.

Established a new Other Funds expenditure
limitation for the Public Employees Retirement
System of $2,071,410 and authorized the
establishment of three limited duration positions
(1.62 FIE) to recover overpayments to certain
retirement system benefit recipients.
Acknowledged receipt of reports by the
Department of Administrative Services on bond
refinancing, compensation plan changes, and
2013-15 uniform rent rates.

Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Oregon
Liquor Control Commission on revenues and
expenditures compared to projections.
Acknowledged receipt of a report by the
Legislative Fiscal Office on agency plans for
accommodating reductions of $28 million General
Fund and $3.8 million Other Funds included in the
2012 session rebalance of the 2011-13 biennium
legislatively approved budget; and approved
various appropriation transfers and Other Funds
expenditure limitation increases within selected
state agencies to clarify organizational changes
resulting from the reduction. Direction was also
provided to the Department of Administrative
Services to ensure that the permanent changes
recommended in the report would be reflected in
the 2013-15 budget and to affected state agencies
to implement the recommended changes to the
2011-13 budget. Modifications were made to the
Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations for the
Department of Corrections and the Department of
Forestry.

23



Emergency Fund Balance Summary

Agency Full Board
Request Action
mmsm_.m_ _".:Gowm m:_m_.mm:o< _ucza :
‘ Appropriation _ (after 2012 Session adustments) ..27,218734 27218734
”mm.mm?m:o.:m
" Unallocated/Unreserved Balance 27,218,734 | 27,218,734
K Em.< 2012 mma:mﬂm General v::uomm ,,,,,,,,,,, o ..
1! Secretary of State - Special Elections Costs ~(885,000), (593,497)
2'  Oregon Judicial Omvmnama Court Onmas_o:m (4,709,600) ‘
17:  Oregon Military Department - Portland Air National Guard mmmm (90,000) (80,000)
18 Oregon Military Department - Kingsley Field >= zmz :m_ 0cma mmmo (80,000) ..(80,000)
50 Legislative Fiscal Office - Child Support m<m83 _uc:u_:m for Dmum:_.:m:» of Justice (300,000) (300.000)
- 53, Legislative Fiscal Office - Olympic Trials Public mmaz for Dovmnama of Administrative Senices {650,000) (550,000)
Total mmacmmﬁm General _ucaowm (8,414,600) {1,613,497)

804,134
82145415 82,145,415
>__oom:o_.._m:ﬁm:mﬁm_.m »o Um»m ) o
" Unallocated Balance 82,145,415 82,145,415
# 'May 2012 Requests - Special Purpose Appropriations - Agency Specific R 3
2 Qregon Judicial Department - Court Operations (1,084,832) (1,084,432)
21, Department of Justice - Home Foreclosure } . (4798,832) (3,781,798)
21 Housing and 0033: Q mmEnmm _umvm:q:m:” - IoEm Foreclosure (4 moo ,000) (3.850,000)
Total Requests - Special vc_._un_mm - Agency Specific (10,181,464) (8,716,230)

S 7 oeB st

24



76th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2012 Regular Session

Enrolled
Senate Bill 5701

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conform-
ance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the
President (at the request of Joint Interim Committee on Ways and Means)

CHAPTER .ot

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; creating new provisions; amending section 5, chapter 20,
Oregon Laws 2011; repealing section 5, chapter 339, Oregon Laws 2011, section 12, chapter 496,
Oregon Laws 2011, section 6, chapter 577, Oregon Laws 2011, section 5, chapter 590, Oregon
Laws 2011, section 52, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2011, section 12, chapter 609, Oregon Laws
2011, section 5, chapter 621, Oregon Laws 2011, and section 4, chapter 666, Oregon Laws 2011;
appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$1,712,451 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for
payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts,
and including reimbursements from federal service agreements, but excluding lottery funds
and federal funds, collected or received by the Judicial Department, for specialty courts.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $413,449
is established for the bienmium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-
cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Department of Cor-
rections, for capital improvements.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $200,000
is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-
cluding lottery funds, federal funds and those funds described in section 7, chapter 616,
Oregon Laws 2011, collected or received by the Department of Community Colleges and
Workforce Development, for debt service on outstanding general obligation bonds sold pur-
suant to Article XI-G of the Oregon Constitution. _

SECTION 4. (1) In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-
priated to the Emergency Board, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General
Fund, the amount of $3,500,000, to be allocated to the Public Defense Services Commission
for trial level public defense.

(2) If any of the moneys appropriated by subsection (1) of this section are not allocated
by the Emergency Board prior to December 1, 2012, the moneys remaining on that date be-
come available for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may allocate funds.

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) Page 1

25



SECTION 5. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropri-
ated to the Department of State Lands, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the
General Fund, the amount of $681,266, which may be expended for payment of expenses re-
lated to the Portland Harbor Superfund project.

SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation
made to the Emergency Board by section 1, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 2011, is decreased by $681,266.

SECTION 7. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation
made to the Emergency Board by section 6, chapter 537, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 2011, for allocation to the State Forestry Department for fire suppression
costs, is decreased by $2,120,017,

SECTION 8. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $1 is
established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment of
expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-
cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Office of the Governor
from the Governor’s Office Operating Fund.

SECTION 9. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $140,000
is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses for capital improvement from federal funds received by the State Department
of Fish and Wildlife.

SECTION 10. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $85,455
is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses from federal funds received by the Teacher Standards and Practices Commission,

SECTION 11. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$3,932,550 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for
payment of expenses for construction and maintenance of court facilities from bond proceeds
collected or received by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services.

SECTION 12. (1) Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of
$134,361,683 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for
payment of expenses from federal funds collected or received by the Employment Depart-
ment under the Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 9858 et seq.)
and section 418 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 618), as amended.

(2) Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $158,066,704 is
established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment of
expenses from federal funds other than those described in section 3, chapter 339, Oregon
Laws 2011, or subsection (1) of this section collected or received by the Employment De-
partment.

SECTION 13. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $97,460
is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses for capital improvement from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscel-
laneous Receipts, and including reimbursements from federal service agreements, but ex-
cluding lottery funds and federal funds other than those desecribed in this section, collected
or received by the Judicial Department.

SECTION 14. In addition to and not in lLieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-
priated to the Emergency Board, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General
Fund, the amount of $2,900,000 for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may
allocate funds.

SECTION 15. (1) In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is ap-
propriated to the Emergency Board, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the
General Fund, the amount of $60,000,000 for:

(a) Supplemental allocations to state agencies for restoration of targeted programs if the
Oregon Department of Administrative Services reduces allotments under ORS 291.261;

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) Page 2

26



(b) Home foreclosure issues: or

(c) Human services caseload increases.

(2) If any of the moneys appropriated by subsection (1) of this section are not allocated
by the Emergency Board prior to December 1, 2012, the moneys remaining on that date be-
come available for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may allocate funds.

SECTION 16. (1) In addition to and not in lien of any other appropriation, there is ap-
propriated to the Emergency Board, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the
General Fund, the amount of $10,000,000, to be allocated for the preservation of education
programs as described in subsection (2) of this section. .

(2) If the Oregon Department of Administrative Services reduces allotments under ORS
291.261, a state agency administering a program appropriation described in this subsection
may request allocations of moneys from the Emergency Board in a total amount that does
not exceed the total amount of the allotment reduction applicable to the appropriation. This
subsection applies to:

(a) The appropriation made to the Oregon Department of Administrative Services by
section 1, chapter 582, Oregon Laws 2011;

(b) The appropriation made to the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce
Development by section 1 (2), chapter 616, Oregon Laws 2011; and

(¢) The appropriation made to the Department of Education by section 2, chapter 619,
Oregon Laws 2011.

(3) If any of the moneys appropriated by subsection (1) of this section are not allocated
by the Emergency Board prior to December 1, 2012, the moneys remaining on that date be-
come available for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may allocate funds.

SECTION 17. (1) In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is ap-
propriated to the Emergency Board, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the
General Fund, the amount of $1,084,432, to be allocated to the Judicial Department for court
operations.

(2) If any of the moneys appropriated by subsection (1) of this section are not allocated
by the Emergency Board prior to December 1, 2012, the moneys remaining on that date be-
come available for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may allocate funds.

SECTION 18. Section 5, chapter 339, Oregon Laws 2011, section 12, chapter 496, Oregon
Laws 2011, section 6, chapter 577, Oregon Laws 2011, section 5, chapter 590, Oregon Laws
2011, section 52, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2011, section 12, chapter 609, Oregon Laws 2011,
section 5, chapter 621, Oregon Laws 2011, and section 4, chapter 666, Oregon Laws 2011, are
repealed.

SECTION 19, Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the authorized appropriations
and expenditure limitations for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, for the following agen-
cies and programs are changed by the amounts specified:

(1) ADMINISTRATIVE.

2011
Oregon Laws
. Chapter/
Agency/Program/Funds Section Adjustment

Oregon Department of
Administrative Services:

Operating expenses

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) Page 3

27



Other funds Ch.
Mill Creek debt service

General Fund Ch.
Go Oregon debt service

General Fund Ch.

Debt service on lottery bonds
Oregon Public Broadcasting

Lottery funds Ch.

Pendleton Round-Up

Lottery funds Ch.

Port of Morrow

Lottery funds Ch.

Port of Newport-NOAA

Lottery funds Ch.

Judicial Department
court facilities

Lottery funds Ch.

Tillamook FEMA match

Lottery funds Ch.

Lane Transit District EmX

Lottery funds Ch.

Coos Bay railroad

Lottery funds Ch.

SAGE Center

Lottery funds Ch.

Eastern Oregon Trade Center

Lottery funds Ch.

Milton-Freewater
flood control

Lottery funds Ch.

Oregon Historical Society

Lottery funds Ch.

State Treasurer:

Other funds Ch.

Public Employees Retirement
System:

Other funds Ch.

Secretary of State:

Executive Office, Business
Services Division, Information
Systems Division and Human
Resources Division

General Fund Ch.
Elections Division

General Fund Ch.
Archives Division

General Fund Ch.
Oregon Liquor Control
Commission:

Other funds Ch.

Department of Revenue:

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

. 871 2(1)
. 571 1(2)

. 571 1(3)

571 3(1)

571 3(2)

571 3(3)

571 3(4)

571 3(5)
571 3(6)
571 3(7)

571 3(8)

627 1(1)

495 1(1)

411 1(1)

411 1(2)

411 1(3)

578 1(1)

-$6,307,494
+29,427

+209,061

+65,729
+3,054
+6,110

+108,960

+34,444
+46,550
+24,276

+10,854

600 39(2)(a) +6,310

600 39(2)(b) +12,560

600 39(2)(c) +5,720

600 39(2)(d) +8,165

+250,000

750,000

-128,891
-4,006

-423

+507,973

Page 4

28



General Fund Ch. 625 1 -1,175,191
Employment Relations Board:

General Fund Ch. 572 1 +1,000,000
Office of Governor:
General Fund Ch. 538 1 +372,362

Oregon Education
Investment Board

General Fund Ch. 600 30 -105,000
State Library:
General Fund Ch, 341 1 -19,886

(2) CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/

Agency/Program/Funds Section Adjustment
Oregon Health Licensing
Agency:

Other funds Ch. 539 1 -$20,751
Bureau of Labor and
Industries:

General Fund Ch. 576 1 -213,815
Department of Consumer and
Business Services:

Federal funds Ch. 617 2 +2,434,040

(3) ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/
Agency/Program/Funds Section  Adjustment
Oregon Business
Development Department:
Oregon Arts Commission
General Fund Ch.579 1 -$8,729
Debt service
Other funds Ch. 579 2(5) +321,885
Business, innovation and
trade
Other funds Ch. 579 2(1) -277,500
Lottery funds Ch. 579
3(1)a) -284,920
Shared services
Lottery funds Ch. 579

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

Page 5

29



3(1H(b) -127,418

Oregon Film and Video Office

Lottery funds

Ch. 579 3()(c)  -81,315

Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds

Housing and Community
Services Department:
General Fund
Other funds
Federal funds

Ch. 579
3(D(d) +2,830,159
Ch. 574 1 +136,416

Ch. 574 2 +9,081,162
Ch. 574 4 +5,000,000

Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds
Department of Veterans’
Affairs: .
Services provided by
Department of Veterans’
Affairs

General Fund
Veterans’ services
organizations payments

General Fund

Employment Department:

General Fund
Other funds

Ch. 574 3 +80,919

Ch. 587 1(1) +91,964

Ch. 587 1(3) +572

Ch. 339 1 ~336,868
Ch. 339 2(1)  -5,385,131

(4) EDUCATION.

Agency/Program/Funds

Oregon Student Access
Commission:

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/
Section  Adjustment

Oregon Opportunity Grants

General Fund

Ch. 541 1(1) -$34,152

Other payments to individuals

and institutions
General Fund

Operations
General Fund

Oregon University System:

Education and general

Ch, 541 1(2) +34,152

Ch. 541 1(3) -29,756

services of higher education

General Fund

Ch. 583 1(1) -11,550

Debt service on outstanding

general obligation bonds
General Fund

Ch. 583

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

Page 6

30



1(56)(a) +1,653,5660

'Debt service on outstanding
certificates of participation

General Fund Ch. 583
1(5)(b) +585,977
Repayment to State Department
of Energy
General Fund Ch. 583
1(5)(c) -3,132,437

Debt service

Other funds Ch.
Sports Lottery Account

Lottery funds Ch.
Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds Ch.

Department of Community
Colleges and Workforce

583 2(6) +344,054
583 3 -232,960

583 4 +260,577

Development:

General Fund Ch. 600 31 -119,000

General Fund Ch. 600 32 -17,500
Operations

General Fund Ch. 616 1(1)(a) -96,762
Skill centers :

General Fund Ch. 616

1(1)(b) -19,250

Debt service on Article
XI-G bonds

General Fund Ch. 616

1(1)(c) +351,965

Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds Ch. 616 8 +261,437
Department of Education:
Operations

General Fund Ch. 619 1(1) -298.878
Oregon State School for
the Deaf

General Fund Ch. 619 1(2) -151,056
Early Head Start

General Fund Ch. 619 2(11) +587,015

Grants-in-aid and purchased
services

Other funds Ch.
Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds Ch.

Lottery funds Ch.

Other funds Ch.
State School Fund

General Fund Ch.

State School Fund -
Administrative Services
Economic Development Fund

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

619 6 +5,610,036

619 7 +1,907,943

619 8 -59,056
619 9 +61,218
201 +5,479,5670

Page 7

31



Lottery funds Ch. 20 2 -2,979,570
State School Fund - Local
Option Equalization

General Fund Ch. 496 17 -175,000
General Fund Ch. 682 8 «70,000
General Fund Ch. 639 9 -8,750
General Fund Ch. 600 55 -2,000,000
General Fund Ch. 600 56 -5,250
General Fund Ch. 663 3 -7,000
General Fund Ch. 711 2(1) -5,250
General Fund Ch. 711 2(2) -1,050

Oregon Health and Science

University

General Fund Ch. 651 3 -18,375

(5) HUMAN SERVICES.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/
Agency/Program/Funds Section Adjustment

Department of Human Services:
Central Services

General Fund Ch. 621 1(1) -$522,515
Other funds Ch. 621 2(1) -10,047
Federal funds Ch. 621 3(1) -1,269,217
Children, Adults and Families
General Fund Ch. 621 1(2) +26,759,752
Other funds Ch. 621 2(2) +14,874,410
Federal funds Ch. 621 3(2) +32,127,357
Seniors and People with
Disabilities
General Fund Ch. 621 1(3) +77,249,200
Other funds Ch. 621 2(3) +4,371,222
Federal funds Ch. 621 3(3)+129,821,636
Shared Services
Other funds Ch. 621 2(4) +2,769,858
Oregon Health Authority:
Programs
General Fund Ch. 580 1(1) -26,058,247
Other funds Ch. 580 2(1) +15,403,999
Federal funds Ch. 580 4(1) +74,029,869
Central Services
General Fund Ch. 580 1(2) +2,139,813
Other funds Ch. 580 2(2) -31,170
Federal funds Ch. 580 4(2) +78,803,882
Capital improvement
General Fund Ch. 580 1(3) -663,318

Shared Services

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) . Page 8

32



Other funds Ch. 580 2(3) +3,221,972
Gambling addiction
treatment and prevention

Lottery funds Ch. 580 3 -390,969

(6) JUDICIAL BRANCH.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/

Agency/Program/Funds Section  Adjustment
Commission on Judicial
Fitness and Disability:
Operations

General Fund Ch. 340 1(1) +$6,228
Extraordinary expenses

General Fund Ch. 340 1(2) -12,647
Judicial Department:
Judicial compensation

General Fund Ch. 634 1(1) +1,868,270
Operations

Other funds Ch. 634 2(1) +5,449,982
Mandated payments

General Fund Ch. 634 1(3) +472,992
Electronic court

General Fund Ch. 634 1(4) -93,643

Other funds Ch. 634 3 +23,391,369
Debt service

General Fund Ch. 634 1(5) +3,286,198

Other funds Ch. 634 2(3) +226,592
Third party collections

General Fund Ch. 600 15 +2,379,729
Operations - special
payments

General Fund Ch. 628 1 -259,000

General Fund Ch. 628 2 -259,000

General Fund Ch. 628 3 -4,900
Public Defense Services
Commission:
Appellate Division

General Fund Ch. 636 1(1) -112,000
Contract and Business
Services Division

General Fund Ch. 636 1(3) +112,000
Public Defense Services
Account

Other funds Ch. 636 2(1) +2,637,500

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) Page 9

33



(7) LEGISLATIVE BRANCH,

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/

Agency/Program/Funds Section Adjustment
Legislative Administration
Committee:
General program

General Fund Ch. 577 1(1) -$371,755
Debt service

General Fund Ch, 577 1(2) +236,904
Legislative Assembly:
Presiding officers,
caucuses, desks

General Fund Ch. 577 4(1) -558,047
Assembly - interim

General Fund Ch. 577 5(1) +557,027
Assembly - session

General Fund Ch. 577 5(2) -127,140
Legislative Counsel Committee:

General Fund Ch. 577 9 +400,043
Legislative Fiscal Officer:

General Fund Ch. 577 12 +29,973
Legislative Revenue Officer:

General Fund Ch. 577 13 -14,531
Commission on Indian Services:

General Fund Ch. 577 14 -26,451

(8) NATURAL RESOURCES.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/

Agency/Program/Funds Section  Adjustment
State Marine Board:
Administration and education

Federal funds Ch. 187 2(1) +$243,200
Marine law enforcement

Other funds Ch. 187 1(2) +757,200

Federal funds Ch. 187 2(2) +292,800
Facilities construction,
maintenance and land
acquisition

Otber funds Ch. 187 1(3) +509,800

Federal funds Ch. 187 2(3) -536,000

State Department of Energy:

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

Page 10

34



Other funds Ch
Federal funds Ch.
~ Energy efficiency and
sustainable technology

Lottery funds Ch
State Department of Geology
and Mineral Industries:

General Fund Ch.
Other funds Ch.
Federal funds Ch.

State Parks and Recreation
Department:
Director’s office

Lottery funds Ch.
Central Services

Lottery funds Ch.
Park development

Lottery funds Ch.

Federal funds Ch.
Direct services

Lottery funds Ch.
Community support and grants

Lottery funds Ch.

Federal funds Ch.

Water Resources Department:
Water resources program

General Fund Ch.

Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds Ch.

Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board:
Watershed Improvement
Operating Fund

Lottery funds Ch.

Department of State Lands:
Common School Fand

programs
Other funds Ch.
Federal funds Ch.

Natural Heritage
~ Advisory Council

Federal funds Ch.

State Department of
Agriculture:
Administrative and
support services

General Fund Ch.
Food Safety

General Fund Ch.

Other funds Ch.

Natural Resources

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

. 6321
. 632 3

. 632 2

186 1
186 2
186 3

584 2(1)
584 2(2)

584 2(3)
584 3(1)

584 2(4)

584 2(5)
584 3(3)

416 1

416 2

588 5

412 1(1)
412 2(1)

412 2(2)

409 1(1)

409 1(2)
409 2(2)

+4,249,010
+109,164

+75,746

-1,204
+1,788,385
+1,709,304

+45,638
+280,114

+592,240
+2,190,000

+673,108

+140,142
+861,950

-255,387

+25,633

784,354

+1,057,597
+178,000

+250,127

+20,125

-46,288
+31,311

Page 11

35



General Fund Ch. 409 1(3) -589,002
Agricultural Development

General Fund Ch. 409 1(4) -193,203

Other funds Ch. 409 2(4) +10,000
Parks and Natural
Resources Fund

Lottery funds Ch. 409 3 +932,123
County fair support

Lottery funds Ch. 409 5 +763
Department of
Environmental Quality:
Water quality

General Fund Ch. 536 1(2) -169,003
Land quality

General Fund Ch. 536 1(3) -86,615
Debt service

General Fund Ch. 536 1(5) +193,612
State Department of
Fish and Wildlife:
Fish Division

General Fund Ch. 573 1(1) -294,504

Other funds Ch. 573 2(1) +41,000
Administrative Services
Division

General Fund Ch. 573 1(3) -5,368
Debt service

General Fund Ch. 573 1(4) +12,168
Capital Improvement

Other funds Ch. 573 2(4) -70,000
State Forestry Department:
Protection from fire

General Fund Ch, 537 1(1) +2,993,720
Private forests

General Fund Ch. 537 1(2) -985,723
Debt service

General Fund Ch. 537 1(3) +102,087
Debt service on lottery bonds

Lottery funds Ch. 537 3 +88,377
Department of Land
Conservation and
Development:
Planning program

General Fund Ch. 254 1(1) -302,792

(9) PUBLIC SAFETY.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/

Agency/Program/Funds Section  Adjustment

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

Page 12

36



Department of State Police:
Patrol services, criminal
investigations and gaming

enforcement
General Fund Ch. 635 1(1)
Federal funds Ch. 635 3(1)
Fish and wildlife enforcement
General Fund Ch. 635 1(2)
Other funds Ch. 635 2(2)
Lottery funds Ch. 635 4
Forensic services and State
Medical Examiner
General Fund Ch. 635 1(3)
Administrative services,
information management
and Office of the State
Fire Marshal
General Fund Ch. 635 1(4)
Department of Corrections:
Operations and health
services
General Fund Ch. 631 1(1)
Other funds Ch. 631 2(1)
Administration, public
services, general services
and human resources
General Fund Ch. 631 1(2)
Other funds Ch. 631 2(2)
Transitional services
General Fund Ch. 631 1(3)
Other funds Ch. 631 2(3)
Community corrections ,
General Fund Ch. 631 1(4)
Other funds Ch. 631 2(4)
Debt service
General Fund Ch. 631 1(5)
Capital improvements
General Fund Ch. 631 1(8)
Agency operations
Federal funds Ch. 631 3
Oregon Criminal Justice
Commission:
Federal funds Ch. 214 3
Department of Justice for
district attorneys:
General Fund Ch. 252 1
Department of Justice:
General Fund Ch. 575 1
Other funds Ch. 575 2
Federal funds Ch. 575 3

Oregon Military Department:

Operating expenses

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A)

+$5,369,604
+521,944

-98,021

+436,875
+202,180

-709,326

+693,862

+22,771,363
+10,306

+3,275,828
+87,684

+1,862,081
+29

+5,270,671
+3,223,179

+4,887,059
+92,240

+907,373

+6,987,121

+359,976

-160,840
-722,713
-795,709

Page 13

37



General Fund Ch. 623 1(2) +36,891
Emergency management

General Fund Ch. 623 1(3) +4,379,103

Other funds Ch. 623 2(3) +4,000,000
Community support

Other funds Ch. 623 2(4) +118,339

Capital debt service and
related costs
General Fund Ch. 623 1(5) -71,937
Other funds Ch. 623 2(5) +548,167
Department of Public Safety
Standards and Training:

General Fund Ch. 586 1 +315,518

Other funds Ch. 586 2 -873,897
Oregon Youth Authority:
Operations

General Fund Ch. 590 1(1)  -1,605,977
Debt service

General Fund Ch. 590 1(2) +186,988

(10) TRANSPORTATION.

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/ .
Agency/Program/Funds Section Adjustment

Department of Transportation:
Debt service - Oregon
Wireless Interoperability
Network (OWIN)
General Fund Ch. 542 1 -$15,416,043
Maintenance and emergency
relief programs

Other funds Ch. 542 2(2) +9,211,366
Driver and motor vehicle
services

Other funds Ch. 542 2(9) +500,000
Debt service

Other funds Ch. 542

2(17) +15,970,871
Lottery funds Ch. 542 4 +2,914,388

SECTION 20. In addition to and not in Lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-
priated to the Department of Land Conservation and Development, for the biennium begin-
ning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of $200,000, which may be expended
for payment of expenses related to regional land use planning activities.

SECTION 21. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-
priated to the State Forestry Department, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) Page 14

38



General Fund, the amount of $200,000, which may be expended for payment of expenses re-
lated to forest policy.

SECTION 22. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-
priated to the Department of Land Conservation and Development, for the biennium begin-
ning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of $350,000, for grants to Jackson,
Josephine and Douglas counties for expenses related to regional land use planning activities.

SECTION 23. Section 5, chapter 20, Oregon Laws 2011, as amended by section 21, chapter 496,
Oregon Laws 2011, and section 47, chapter 600, Oregon Laws 2011, is amended to read:

See. 5. (1) The Department of Education may not spend more than $2,928 830,000 from the State
School Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011.

(2) The Department of Education may not spend more than [$2,842,830,000] $2,845,330,000 from
the State School Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012.

SECTION 24. This 2012 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2012 Act takes effect
on its passage.

Passed by Senate March 5, 2012 Received by Governor:
........................ Moot staess s ssennnsy, 2012
................ Robert Hmﬁoﬁ Secretary of Mmbmnm Approved:
......... M.,. s senennenenenenny 2012
......... Peter Courtney, m.nmmamm‘ﬁ:wm mmdm.mm
Passed by House March 5, 2012 s uorb 5§:mcaﬁﬁo4 mnboa
Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
.......... wEoM Hanna, Speaker of Eoc.wm veneerennsssemrsenersrsa ¥y eenreenesn e e et eereesesaneseeennny 2012
" Amie Roblan, Speaker of House " Kate Brown, Secretary of State

Enrolled Senate Bill 5701 (SB 5701-A) Page 15

39



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2012 Session MEASURE: SB 5701-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier —House: Rep. Richardson
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Devlin

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vote: 24—-0—1
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Read, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc: Edwards

Prepared By: Linda Ames, Laurie Byerly, Doug Wilson
Legislative Fiscal Office

Reviewed By: Sheila Baker, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: March 5, 2012

Agency Budget Page LFO Analysis Page Biennium
Various Agencies
Emergency Board --- --- 2011-13
SB 5701-A
Page | of 44

40



Budget Summary*

Legislative
2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
* Excludes Capital Construction Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Emergency Board
Emergency Fund
General Fund - Emergency Fund $ 25,000,000 $ 27,218,734 $ 2,218,734 8.87%
General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
Public Defense Services Commission $ 0 3 3,500,000 % 3,500,000 -
Oregon Judicial Department $ 0 3 1,084,432 $ 1,084,432 -
Allotment mitigation; home foreclosure $ U 60,000,000 § 60,000,000 -
issues; human services caseloads :
Education programs $ 0 3 10,000,000 § 10,000,000 -
Forestry, fire suppression costs $ 4,781,000 3 2,660,983 $ -2,120,017 -44.34%

" Early learning programs $ 17,649,000 § 0§ -17,649,000 -100.00%
Employment-related daycare and others $ 5,713,750 § 0 $ 5,713,750 -100.00%
Child welfare differential response $ 5,000,000 $ 0 $ -5,000,000 -100.00%
Department of Human Services/

Oregon Health Authority program costs $ 8,000,000 $ 0 3 ~-8,000,000 -100.00%
Oregon Youth Authority $ 1,700,000 §$ 0 $ -1,700,000 -100.00%
Education Program Area
Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development
General Fund $ 403,049433 § 402,796,921 $ -252,512 -0.06%
General Fund Debt Service 15,341,082 15,693,047 351,965 2.29%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 6,882,643 7,144,080 261,437 3.80%
Other Funds Debt Service 0 200,000 200,000 -
Department of Education
General Fund $ 5,498,242,728 § 5,501,087,079 $ 3,344,351 0.06%
Lottery Funds 556,980,287 554,000,717 -2,979,570 -0.53%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 52,311,630 534,160,517 1,848,887 3.53%
Other Funds 55,144,882 60,754,918 5,610,036 10.17%
Other Funds Debt Service 2,464,515 2,525,733 61,218 2.48%
SB 5701-A
Page 2 of 44

41



* Excludes Capital Construction

Oregon University System
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds Debt Service

Oregon Health & Science University
General Fund

Oregon Student Access Commission
General Fund

Teacher Standards & Practices Commissioh

General Fund
Federal Funds

Human Services Program Area

Oregon Health Authority
General Fund

Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Human Services
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Legislative

2011-13 20112 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

596,905,346 596,893,796 -11,550 0.00%
72,263,657 71,370,757 -892,900 -1.24%
8,825,680 8,592,720 -232,960 -2.64%
14,133,456 14,394,033 260,577 1.84%
23,541,337 23,885,391 344,054 1.46%
66,059,636 66,041,261 -18,375 -0.03%
99,921,326 99,891,570 -29,756 -0.03%
100,000 0 -100,000 -100.00%
0 85,455 85,455 -
1,667,478,497 1,642,896,745 -24,581,752 -1.47%
10,779,583 10,388,614 -390,909 -3.63%
1,918,748,828 1,937,343,629 18,594,801 0.97%
4,877,574,818 5,030,408,569 152,833,751 3.13%
2,015,007,853 2,122,494,290 103,486,437 5.13%
430,256,781 452,262,224 22,005,443 5.11%
3,131,478,990 3,292,158,766 160,679,776 5.13%

SB 5701-A

Page 3 of 44

42




Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Public Safety Program Area
Department of Corrections
General Fund 1,188,270,117 1.221,349,965 33,079,848 2.78%
General Fund Debt Service 133,972,115 138,859,174 4,887,059 3.65%
General Fund Capital Improvement 2,543,185 2,635,425 92,240 3.63%
Other Funds 27,563,757 30,884,955 3,321,198 12.05%
Other Funds Capital Improvement 0 413,449 413,449 -
Federal Funds 6,908,809 7,816,182 907,373 13.13%
Criminal Justice Commission
Federal Funds 12,512,069 19,499,190 6,987,121 55.84%
District Attorneys and their Deputies
General Fund 9,979,285 10,339,261 359,976 3.61%
Department of Justice
General Fund 53,992,283 53,831,443 -160,840 -0.30%
Other Funds 225,622,550 224,899,837 -722,713 -0.32%
Federal Funds 107,968,730 107,173,021 -795,709 -0.74%
QOregon Military Department
General Fund 14,341,387 18,757,381 4,415,994 30.79%
General Fund Debt Service 9,727,048 9,655,111 -71,937 -0.74%
Other Funds 120,644,724 124,763,063 4,118,339 3.41%
Other Funds Debt Service 112,363 660,530 548,167 487.85%
SB 5701-A
Page 4 of 44

43



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Department of State Police
General Fund 215,889,726 221,145,845 5,256,119 2.43%
Lottery Funds 6,653,450 6,855,630 202,180 3.04%
Other Funds 93,439,786 93,876,661 436,875 0.47%
Federal Funds 9,122,153 9,644,097 521,944 5.72%
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training
General Fund Debt Service b 10,968,292 11,283,810 315,518 2.88%
Other Funds 33,836,196 32,962,299 -873,897 -2.58%
Oregon Youth Authority
General Fund 5 251,618,682 250,012,705 -1,605,977 -0.64%
General Fund Debt Service 5,155,518 5,342,506 186,988 3.63%
Economic and Community Development Program Area
Oregon Business Development Department . .
General Fund 3 3,851,208 3,842,479 -8,729 -0.23%
Lottery Funds 57,070,679 56,577,026 -493,653 -0.86%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 79,270,043 82,100,202 2,830,159 3.57%
Other Funds 24,000,075 23,722,575 -277,500 -1.16%
Other Funds Debt Service 1,797,848 2,119,733 321,885 17.90%
Other Funds Nonlimited 196,559,609 193,244,609 -3,315,000 -1.69%
Employment Department
General Fund $ 3,670,948 3,334,080 -336,868 -9.18%
Other Funds 132,527,941 127,142,810 -5,385,131 -4.06%
Federal Funds - CCDF 128,161,683 134,361,683 6,200,000 4.84%
Federal Funds -Non-CCDF 145,721,505 158,066,704 12,345,199 8.47%
SB 5701-A
Page 5 of 44

44



* Excludes Capital Construction

Housing and Community Services Department

General Fund

Lottery Funds Debt Service

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Veterans' Affairs

General Fund

Natural Resources Program Area

State Department of Agriculture

General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Department of Energy

Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Environmental Quality

General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
$ 10,018,855 10,155,271 136,416 1.36%
10,383,766 10,464,685 80,919 0.78%
140,534,236 149,615,398 9,081,162 6.46%
203,039,554 208,039,554 5,000,000 2.46%
) 6,469,659 6,562,195 92,536 1.43%
5 12,917,172 12,108,804 -808,368 -6.26%
6,894,457 7,827,343 932,886 13.53%
52,099,191 52,140,502 41,311 0.08%
$ 2,465,906 2,464,702 -1,204 -0.05%
7,246,479 8,955,783 1,788,304 23.59%
3,558,985 5,347,289 1,709,304 50.25%
$ 2,088,439 2,164,185 75,746 3.63%
31,477,822 35,726,832 4,249,010 13.50%
36,736,670 36,845,834 109,164 0.30%
$ 19,693,974 19,438,356 -255,618 -1.30%
5,379,568 5,573,180 193,612 3.60%
SB 5701-A
Page 6 of 44

45



* Excludes Capital Construction

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
General Fund
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Forestrv Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service

Land Conservation & Development Department

General Fund

State Marine Board
Other Funds

"~ Department of State Lands
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Parks and Recreation Department
Lottery Funds

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Lottery Funds

Water Resources Department
General Fund
Lottery Funds Debt Service

$

Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
6,729,454 6,429,582 -299,872 -4.46%
338,094 350,262 12,168 3.60%
197,593,072 197,564,072 -29,000 -0.01%
109,794,486 109,934,486 140,000 0.13%
45,035,023 47,243,020 2,207,997 4.90%
2,836,524 2,938,611 102,087 3.60%
2,453,947 2,542,324 88,377 3.60%
10,885,017 11,132,225 247,208 2.27%
22,020,102 23,287,102 1,267,000 5.75%
0 681,266 681,266 -
36,548,525 37,606,122 1,057,597 2.89%
5,671,787 6,099,914 428,127 7.55%
79,815,323 81,546,565 1,731,242 2.17%
64,796,420 64,012,066 -784,354 -1.21%
20,614,684 20,359,297 -255,387 -1.24%
706,751 732,384 25,633 3.63%
SB 5701-A
Page 7 of 44

46



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
Transportation Program Area
Department of Transportation
General Fund Debt Service $ 15,416,053 0 -15,416,053 -100.00%
Loftery Funds Debt Service 69,700,542 72,614,930 2,914,388 4.18%
Other Funds 3,201,362,946 3,211,074,312 9,711,366 0.30%
Other Funds Debt Service 351,243,517 367,214,388 15,970,871 4.55%
Consumer and Business Services Program Area
Department of Consumer and Business Services
Federal Funds $ 753,662 3,187,702 2,434,040 322.96%
Oregon Health Licensing Agency
Other Funds $ 6,612,566 6,591,815 -20,751 -0.31%
Bureau of Labor and Industries
General Fund ' $ 11,282,811 11,068,996 213,815 -1.90%
Administration Program Area
Department of Administrative Services
General Fund Debt Service $ 6,575,467 6,813,955 238,488 3.63%
Lottery Funds Debt Service 8,164,343 8,497,075 332,732 4.08%
Other Funds 397,950,590 395,575,646 -2,374,944 -0.60%
Employment Relations Board )
General Fund $ 932,803 1,932,803 1,000,000 107.20%
SB 5701-A
Page 8 of 44

47



* Excludes Capital Construction

Office of the Governor

General Fund $
Other Funds

State Library
General Fund 3

Oregon Liquor Control Commission
Other Funds 3

Public Employees Retirement System
Other Funds $

Department of Revenue
General Fund $

Secretary of State
General Fund $

State Treasurer
Other Funds $

Judicial Branch Program Area

Judicial Department
General Fund $
General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds
Other Funds Capital Improvement

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
General Fund $

Legislative

2011-13 20112 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget
13,339,757 13,607,119 267,362 2.00%
2,740,911 2,740,912 1 0.00%
2,868,303 2,848,417 -19,886 -0.69%
133,668,473 134,176,446 507,973 .38%
78,010,820 77,260,820 -750,000 -0.96%
146,373,434 145,198,243 -1,175,191 -0.80%
12,040,291 11,906,971 -133,320 -1.11%
34,998,684 35,248,684 250,000 0.71%
342,262,371 346,366,819 4,104,448 1.20%
16,971,657 20,257,855 3,286,198 19.36%
24,966,976 55,747,370 30,780,394 123.28%
0 97,460 97,460 -
183,353 176,934 -0,419 -3.50%
SB 5701-A
Page 9 of 44

48



Legislative

* Excludes Capital Construction 2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

Public Defense Services Commission

Other Funds 3 1,192,555 § 3,830,055 % 2,637,500 221.16%

Legislative Branch Program Area

Legislative Assembly

General Fund $ 35,780,449  § 35,652,289 § -128,160 -0.36%
Legislative Administration Committee

General Fund i) 28,438,846 § 28,303,995 § -134,851 -0.47%
Legislative Counsel Committee

General Fund 5 8,127,672 % 8,527.715 § 400,043 4.92%
Legislative Fiscal Officer

General Fund $ 5,596,558 % 5,626,531 § 29,973 0.54%
Legislative Revenue Officer

General Fund . 1,903,986 1,889,455 § -14,531 -0.76%
Commission on Indian Services

General Fund 395,270 368,819 $ -26,451 -6.69%

General Fund Total $ 158,436,374

Lottery Funds Total $ 6,703,657

Other Funds Total $ 119,666,478

Federal Funds Total $ 349,585,545

SB 5701-A

Page 10 of 44

49



Position Summary

Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13} Adopted Budget
Oregon Health Authority
Authorized Positions 4,089 4,036 -53 -1.30%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 4,033.27 3,980.27 -53.00 -1.31%
Department of Human Services
Authorized Positions 7,392 7,405 13 0.18%
Fuil-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 7,298.44 7,311.44 13.00 0.18%
Department of Corrections
Authorized Positions 4,511 4,509 -2 -0.04%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE} positions 4,420.74 4,416.55 -4.19 -0.09%
Department of Justice
Authorized Positions 1,290 1,290 0 0.00%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,270.80 1,268.55 -2.25 -0.18%
Department of Public Safetv Standards and Training
Authorized Positions 137 137 0 0.00%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE} positions 135.79 132.04 -3.75 -2.76%
Oregon Business Development Department
Authorized Positions 131 132 1 0.76%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE} positions 129.37 129.87 0.50 0.39%
Employment Department
Authorized Positions 1,500 1,514 14 0.93%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,450.30 1,463.68 13.38 0.92%
Housing and Community Services Department
Authorized Positions 150 210 20 10.53%
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 168.37 183.72 15.35 9.12%
SB 5701-A
Page 11 of 44

50



Legislative

2011-13 2012 Session Adjustments Percentage Change
Legislatively Legislatively (difference between from Legislatively
Adopted Budget Approved Budget 2012 and 2011-13) Adopted Budget

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

Authorized Positions 43 53 10 23.26%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 42.20 48.57 6.37 15.09%
Department of Energy

Authorized Positions 127 128 1 0.79%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 113.23 118.73 5.50 4.86%
Department of Forestry

Authorized Positions 1,192 1,192 0 0.00%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 862.32 852.19 -10.13 -1.17%
Department of Fish and Wildlife

Authorized Positions 1,469 1,467 -2 -0.14%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1227.32 1,225.32 -2.00 -0.16%
Department of Consumer and Business Services

Authorized Positions 930 934 4 0.43%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 919.68 921.90 222 0.24%
Department of Administrative Services

Authorized Positions 774 773 -1 -0.13%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 770.67 769.67 -1.00 -0.13%
Oregon Judicial Department

Authorized Positions 1,878 1,878 0 0.00%

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 1,739.20 1,752.66 13.46 0.77%

SB 5701-A

Page 12 of 44

51



Revenue

The budget adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 anticipate a net $101 million increase in General Fund resources from transfers of Other Funds
account balances included in Senate Bill 1579 and other actions. Two major legal settlements contribute to this increase in General Fund
resources. First, the State’s share of the punitive damages related to the Williams vs. Philip Morris tobacco related case is $56.2 million. This
amount is transferred from the Criminal Injuries Compensation Account by Senate Bill 1579. The second is a multi-state agreement between 49
states and major mortgage lenders over mortgage fraud practices. The amount of $25.2 million will be directly deposited in the General

Fund. Senate Bill 1579 transfers a further $4 million from the Department of Justice’s Education and Protection Fund to the General Fund.

The rebalance plan also assumes a net increase to the June 2012 forecast of $5 million from lower than anticipated costs related to the issuance of
Tax Anticipation Notes (TANs).

Summary of Committee Action

Senate Bill 5701 is the omnibus budget reconciliation bill for the 2012 legislative session, implementing the statewide rebalance plan that
addresses changes in projected revenues and expenditures since the close of the 2011 session. The Joint Committee on Ways and Means
approved Senate Bill 5701 with amendments to reflect budget adjustments as described below.

Statewide Adjustments/Special Actions

Statewide Restructure of State Government Business Operations

As part of the legislative plan to rebalance the 2011-13 biennium budget, the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means included a
reduction of $28 million in combined General Fund and Lottery Funds as part of an effort to restructure state government business operations
designed to make permanent changes to the management of agency programs and services. This effort is complementary to the Executive Branch
interest in studying and modifying the state’s compensation and classification systems to potentially realign the relative balance of management
service and represented employees in state government.

Based on this decision, the personal services budgets of selected state agencies were reduced by targeted amounts. These amounts are

highlighted in each agency’s section of this budget report. The following budget note was adopted, to apply to each agency subject to the
management service perscnal services reduction:

SB 5701-A
Page 13 of 44

52



BUDGET NOTE .

The budget rebalance plan developed by the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means included the
elimination of targeted amounts from adopted budgets through actions to be taken to reduce the number of middle
managers and public affairs positions in state government and to reduce the amount currently planned for advertising and
personal services contracts. In order to make these targeted reductions primarily to personal services appropriations, the
Legislative Fiscal Office is directed to work with agencies to identify specific management and other positions to be
eliminated as part of a restructuring of business operations aimed at making permanent changes to the management of
agency programs and services. Affected agencies are directed to report on the status of this effort, with the assistance of
the Legislative Fiscal Office, to the Emergency Board in May 2012. Since these reductions are intended to be permanent,
it is expected that no positions recommended for elimination as a result of this plan will be included in the Governor’s
proposed 2013-15 budget.

E-Government Funding Model Change

The statewide budget rebalance includes General Fund savings in agencies resulting from an upcoming change in the state’s e-government
funding model. Currently, agencies are assessed by the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) based on the number of an agency’s full-
time equivalent (FTE) positions to the cost of the statewide contract for e-government services. The expenditure is part of the statewide price list
and is budgeted as a State Government Service Charge in an agency’s budget.

In November 2011, DAS signed a contract with NICUSA to take over e-government services (the current contract expires in June 2012) using a
self-funded model; under the model the vendor will be paid primarily through a convenience fee tied to certain (mostly commercial business)
transactions. The new vendor and funding model is projected to be up and running in July 2012; DAS has calculated that it will be able to reduce
agency assessments by $2,232,000 for the last portion of the biennium. Those assessments are eliminated in the DAS budget, along with
$970,912 General Fund budgeted in other state agencies to pay for that assessment.

Emergency Board

The Emergency Board provides General Fund appropriations and Other Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state agencies for
unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. As part of the 2011-13 biennium statewide rebalance
plan, Senate Bill 5701 adjusts the Emergency Board’s general purpose and special purpose appropriations as described below.

General Purpose Emergency Fund

The bill disappropriates $681,266 General Fund from the Emergency Fund to correspond with a General Fund appropriation to the Department of
State Lands, in the same amount, for payment of expenses related to the Portland Harbor Superfund. It also increases the Emergency Fund by
$2.9 million. These two actions leave a balance of $27.2 million in the general purpose Emergency Fund for the 2011-13 biennium.

SB 5701-A
Page 14 of 44

53



Special Purpose Appropriations

Senate Bill 5701 repeals five special purpose appropriations established during the 2011 legislative session for early learning programs and
services ($17.7 million); employment related day care or other supports and services for children and families ($5.7 million); child welfare
differential response ($5 million); Department of Human Services and Oregon Health Authority caseload and costs for programs and services ($8
million); and education-related expenses in the Oregon Youth Authority ($1.7 million). The bill also:

¢ Reduces a special purpose appropriation for the Department of Forestry by $2.120,017, with a corresponding $2,120,017 General Fund
appropriation to the Department of Forestry to pay for fire suppression costs.

» Establishes a $3.5 million special purpose appropriation for the Public Defense Services Commission in the event that the Commission
requires additional resources to support trial-level public defense services.

s Establishes a $1.1 million special purpose appropriation for the Judicial Department to meet any potential operating needs of the courts.

¢ FEstablishes a $60 million special purpose appropriation for potential allotment reduction mitigation; for home foreclosure issues; or for
human services caseload increases.

e Establishes a $10 million special purpose appropriation for the preservation of education programs in case of allotment reductions. This
applies to the Community College Support Fund, the Department of Education grant-in-aid programs, and the state General Fund support of
the Oregon Health Sciences University.

If the moneys in the special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2012, the moneys are available
to the Emergency Board to be allocated for any purpose for which the Emergency Board lawfully may allocate funds.

Adjustments to Agency Budgets

Education Program Area

Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction to the General Fund appropriation for the following programs that had not been subject to the
supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session:

e Skill Centers —$19,250

o Trucking Solutions Consortium and loans to students participating in commercial driver training — $17,500

¢ National Career Readiness Certificate and on-the-job training programs — $119,000

The Committee restored $813,402 for debt service ($551,965 General Fund, $261,437 Lottery Funds, and $200,000 Other Funds) which had been
reduced as part of the supplemental ending balance in the 2011 legislative session. The Community College and Workforce Development
Department has $200,000 available in interest earnings on bond proceeds to make a portion of the debt service payment.

SB 5701-A
Page 15 of 44

54



As part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services, the personal
services budget for the agency was reduced by $95,768 General Fund. A reduction of $994 General Fund was made for the agency’s share of the
statewide e-government savings.

Department of Education

The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction to the General Fund appropriation for the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) for the following
new programs that had not been subject to the supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session:

e School District Collaboration (Senate Bill 252) — $175,000

e Career and Technical Education (House Bill 3362) — $70,000

s Accelerated College Credit (Senate Bill 254) — $8,750

¢ For Inspiration and Recognition of Science and Technology (FIRST) — $5,250

e Farm-to-School (House Bill 2800) — $7,000

e After School Meal and Snack (Senate Bill 480) — $6,300

An increase of $5,610,036 Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved for the long-term care and treatment program. The increase
supports an additional 271 slots from the implementation of Senate Bill 170 (2011) and $1.6 million Other Funds for a high-cost reserve and
inflation in the average net operating expenditures.

The 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget included $5 million General Fund to cover the cost from a breach of contract lawsuit. The Department
was directed to first-use its 2009-11 legislatively approved budget to the greatest extent possible to address the payments, with any remaining
balance due to be paid from the 2011-13 appropriation. The Committee approved a reduction of $2 million General Fund as final payments have
been made.

The overall funding level for the State School Fund was increased by $2.5 million to cover the cost of extending the sunset for the Small School
District Supplement Fund until June 30, 2013 (one additional year). Further, the Committee modified the funding sources to address a forecasted
decline in Lottery Funds revenues. The General Fund appropriation is increased by $5,479,570; the Lottery Funds allocation and expenditure
limitation is decreased by $2,979,570 million.

The Committee added $587,015 General Fund for the Early Head Start Program. With this additional funding, the Department is expected to
maintain 59 enrollment slots for the balance of the biennium.

A $431,521 General Fund reduction in the personal services budget for the agency was made as ODE’s share of the statewide effort to restructure
state government business operations and management of agency programs and services ($280,465 Operations, $151,056 School for the Deaf).

The budget was also reduced by $18,413 General Fund to capture statewide e-government savings.

The Committee restored debt service of $1,848,887 Lottery Funds and $61,218 Other Funds to cover obligations that were reduced as part of the
supplemental ending balance in the 2011 legislative session.

SB 5701-A
Page 16 of 44

55



Oregon Health & Science University
The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction, or $18,375 General Fund, for new Health Care Loans (House Bill 2397, 2011) that had not been
subject to the supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session.

Oregon Student Access Commission

Senate Bill 5701 reflects three adjustments to the Commission’s budget. The Committee transferred $34,152 General Fund from the Oregon
Opportunity Grants to child care grants to offset the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction for that program in the legislatively adopted
budget. The second reduced personal services by $29,294 General Fund for the Commission’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state
government business operations and management of agency programs and services. The third change was a $462 General Fund reduction to
capture statewide e-government savings.

Teacher Standards and Practices Commission

As part of the Co-Chairs’ statewide rebalance plan, the Committee eliminated the $100,000 General Fund appropriation for the Educator
Preparation Improvement Fund established in House Bill 3474 (2011). The Fund remains in statute and the Teacher Standards and Practices
Commission may still accept grants, donations or gifts of money.

The Committee also established an $85,455 Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Advancing Longitudinal Data for Educational Reform
(ALDER) grant funds received through an intergovernmental agreement with the Department of Education. Funds will be used to support staff
time, data gathering, and hardware.

Oregon University System

General Fund debt service appropriations for the Oregon University System (OUS) are adjusted based on updated repayment schedules and
restorations of supplemental ending balance reductions taken as part of the legislatively adopted budget. General Fund debt service on Article
XI-G general obligation bonds was increased by $1.7 million. General Fund debt service on certificates of participation (COPs) was increased by
$585,977. General Fund debt service for repayment of energy loans to the Department of Energy (SELP) was decreased by $3.1 million. The net
effect of these adjustments is a savings of $892,900 General Fund. Lottery Funds expenditure limitation for debt service was increased by
$260,577 to meet lottery bond obligations. Sports Lottery was reduced by $232,960 to make Lottery Funds available to meet debt service
obligations, with direction that this reduction be split between the University of Oregon ($118,613) and Oregon State University ($144,347), both
of which are on track to experience significant increases in athletic revenues in the 2012-13 fiscal year. In addition, Other Funds debt service was
increased by $344,054 to reflect the redirection of lottery bonds proceeds issued in 2007 for capital repair projects to now pay for debt service on
existing lottery bonds.

The Committee approved a 3.5% reduction, $11,550 General Fund, for clinical legal education (House Bill 5056, 2011) that had not been subJect
to the supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session

SB 5701-A
Page 17 of 44

56



Human Services Program Area

Oregon Health Authority

The Oregon Health Authority (OHA) budget is organized into several program areas including Health Care Programs, Addictions and Mental
Health, and Public Health, as well as Central and Shared Services. Senate Bill 5701 adjusts the OHA budget for updated pricing of program
caseloads, costs and revenues, and selected management actions to help “rebalance” the budget. Most notable are additional costs of $21.3
million General Fund mostly related to a shortfall in personal services funding in the budget, and $25.0 million General Fund savings primarily
related to caseload changes. The rebalance plan includes agency actions to manage a portion of the personal services underfunding. Finally, the
rebalance plan includes a number of technical adjustments to fix errors made in the original split of the Department of Human Services (DIIS)
into two agencies, and to realign resources within OHA. This includes moving 13 positions from OHA to DHS, and a realignment of positions in
the Oregon State Hospital.

The budget as adjusted reflects a number of actions to be taken as a result of the $62.4 million General Fund and $390,969 Lottery Funds
withheld in the legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. These actions include various program
reductions and the use of one-time revenue sources. They also include total administrative reductions of $15.3 million General Fund, including
the expectation that the agency will manage $8.3 million of the personal services underfunding in the agency through holding position vacancies
and other actions. This total also includes a reduction of $5.1 million General Fund, which is OHA’s share of the statewide effort to restructure
state government business operations and management of agency programs and services. The budget was reduced by $104,840 General Fund and
$100,729 Federal Funds to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from the changes in the state’s e-government funding model.

With the addition of certain other actions beyond that already described, the approved adjustments result in an overall $146.5 million increase in
the agency’s total funds budget, but a $24.6 million General Fund decrease. These actions also result in a $390,969 decrease in Lottery Funds
expenditure-limitation, an $18.6 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation, a $152.8 million increase in Federal Funds limitation, and
a reduction of 53 positions (53.00 FTE).

A more detailed description of each program area follows.

Health Care Programs

The budget adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 reflect a net reduction of $34.1 million General Fund in the Health Care Programs budget, with a
$4.3 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation and a $64 million increase in Federal Funds expenditures limitation. Positions are
reduced by 18 (18.00 FTE).

The rebalance plan approved by the Committee includes overall savings of $25.9 million General Fund, primarily as a result of lower caseloads,
but also savings from a slight increase in the federal match rate. Increased costs include a shortfall of $1.2 million in tobacco tax forecast, as well
as $2.6 million in General Fund costs related to the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) as a result of new federal requirements.
The federal government will contribute $21.8 million or 90% of these costs. The rebalance also includes an additional $80 million in Federal
Funds expenditure limitation for the Federal Medical Insurance Pool (FMIP), which is a new federal program to provide insurance coverage for
high risk individuals.

SB 5701-A
Page 18 ot 44

57



The Committee approved a number of other actions, partially to manage the $33.1 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted
budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. Federal revenues from both the 2010 and 2011 federal Children’s Health Insurance
Program Reauthorization Act (CHIPRA) bonuses, totaling $23.5 million, will replace General Fund. A total of $16.8 million of insurer’s tax
revenue will be redirected to help ensure access to health care for children. Of this total, $11 million will be used to preserve services for children
by preventing program reductions in the Oregon Health Plan (OHP) Plus program. These resources come from unallocated funds of $10 million
and an additional $1 million in reduced marketing/advertising for the Healthy Kids program. Another $5.8 million will be used in the Family
Health Insurance Assistance Program (FHIAP) to prevent further program reductions. These resources result from lower than expected caseloads
in Healthy Kids Connect. The following budget note was approved related to the insurer’s tax:

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Health Authority is instructed to convene a stakeholder work group consisting of all eight health insurers
domiciled in Oregon to review whether there is a future for the health insurance premium tax. Further, by December 2012,
the work group shall make recommendations on how to address the funding gap that will arise after the September 30,
2013 sunset of the existing tax authority and how to allocate any surplus premium tax revenue in the remaining months of
the 2011-13 biennium to health care programs, especially for Oregon's children. The Oregon Health Authority is
instructed to memorialize discussions in writing, as well as to provide updates on the work group discussions to the interim
health care policy commitiees.

A number of program reductions are included in this budget, including administrative reductions of $1.5 million General Fund. In addition, the
agency is expected to manage all personal services underfunding within this program area. Membership in FHIAP will be reduced to save $2
million General Fund, and those clients will be eligible for OHP Standard. Six positions (6.00 FTE) are also eliminated in the program. Funding
for outreach workers at Federally Qualified Health Centers will be reduced by $134,875 General Fund. The Committee approved the addition of
$1 million General Fund to mitigate the earlier reductions to the reimbursement rates for durable medical equipment. These adjustments are
expected to be implemented at the same time as the overall rate adjustments for durable medical equipment for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2012. This budget has also been reduced by $699,560 General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business
operations and management of agency programs and services. The following budget note relating to generic drugs was approved:

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Health Authority is directed to pursue a competitive bidding process for the purchase of lowest cost generic
drugs within the Medicaid program. The agency shall report back to the Emergency Board by December 2012 on the status
and results of this initiative.

At the direction of the Governor and legislative leadership, OHA suspended new program enrollment in OHP Standard effective January 2012.
This was done in order to give the Legislature maximum flexibility to rebalance the budget. These resources were not used in the budget
rebalance, and the agency is expected to reopen enrollment in this program.

SBS701-A
Page 19 of 44

58



Addictions and Mental Health

Overall budget adjustments for Addictions and Mental Health increase General Fund by $3.3 million. These adjustments also result in a
reduction to Lottery Funds expenditure limitation of $390,969, an increase in Other Funds limitation of $5.7 million, and an increase in Federal
Funds limitation of $3.2 million. A total of 35 positions are eliminated (35.00 FTE).

The rebalance plan approved by the Committee includes General Fund costs of $12 million, primarily a result of underfunded personal services
costs. The Oregon State Hospital accounts for $14.1 million out of the total $17.5 million General Fund shortfall in personal services funding
agency wide. The rebalance plan reports management actions to absorb about 30% of this shortfall. This is a particularly difficult area of the
budget in which to manage personal services costs, since holding vacancies of direct-care staff can result in inadequate staffing levels to provide
the necessary care, and may also result in higher overtime costs. The rebalance includes a realignment of positions in the Oregon State Hospital.
While this has no impact on the budget, it does result in a reduction of 34 positions. An additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation of $3.9
million is included in the rebalance. A portion of this is needed as a result of more federal resources from Alcohol and Drug program grants than
was originally anticipated. The remainder is for additional federal match of General Fund at the state hospital, which was understated in the
legislatively adopted budget.

The Committee approved a number of other actions, partially to manage the $23.4 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted
budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. Four wards in the new Oregon State Hospital will not be opened until the beginning
of the 2013-15 biennium. This results in one-time General Fund savings of $19.6 million in 2011-13, primarily as a result of positions held vacant
for part of the biennium. Gambling addiction programs have been reduced by $390,969 Lottery Funds. This is in addition to the program
reduction as a result of the 3.5% supplemental ending balance holdback. Funding for the development of new capacity in the community mental
health system is reduced by $2.8 million General Fund, leaving $4.8 million in the budget to move forward with immediate plans for expansion
of capacity.

This budget anticipates using, in the second year of the biennium, $5.7 million Other Funds from the Community Mental Health (Dammasch)
Housing Trust Fund to support program services. This amount is equal to one-half of the current principal in the Fund. The Other Funds will be
used to continue to provide community services to children and adults with mental illness. The community housing grant program will continue
during the 2011-13 biennium, at reduced levels as funding permits. The following budget note related to the Dammasch Fund was approved:

BUDGET NOTE

Funds from the Dammasch Trust Fund in the 2011-13 budget are being used due to the severe revenue shortfall the state
has experienced. Dammasch funds are being used exclusively for vital mental health services. If revenue should
substantially increase in the current biennium, the Legislature will restore these funds to their full amount.

This budget has been reduced by $3.4 million General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations
and management of agency programs and services. The agency is also expected to manage a portion of the personal services underfunding within
this program area.

SB 5701-A
Page 20 of 44

59



Public Health
In Public Health, the overall budget adjustments add $1.8 million General Fund, $5.1 million Other Funds, and $5.7 million Federal Funds.

The rebalance plan approved by the Committee includes a General Fund cost of $1.2 million, primarily a result of underfunded personal services
costs. The plan also includes a $6.2 million Federal Funds expenditure limitation increase for the Office of Family Health and the Office of
Environmental Health. This includes grant awards for the Maternal Infant and Early Childhood Home Visiting Program, the WIC Breastfeeding
Program, and the Healthy Homes grant.

Actions were approved to manage the $1.2 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental
statewide ending balance. The agency is expected to manage all personal services underfunding within this program area. This budget has also
been reduced by $303,303 General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services. Other approved actions include the transfer of $1.5 million from the Tobacco Use Reduction Account to the state
General Fund.

Central, Shared & Direct Charge Services
The budget adjustments for Central, Shared and Direct Charge Services increase General Fund by $5.1 million, Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $3.5 million, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $80 million.

The rebalance plan includes a General Fund cost of $4 million, primarily a result of underfunded personal services costs. The plan also includes a
$3.5 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation for Shared Services. Federal Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $80.4
million to support additional resources for projects supported by the Office of Health Information Technology (OHIT). OHIT has received
additional federal grant funds to support the infrastructure that will promote the development of health information technology strategies and
applications to support the widespread improvement of the health care system. It also expects to receive $67.8 million Federal Funds during the
biennium to pass through to health care professionals and hospitals in Oregon as incentives to develop electronic health record systems.

The Committee approved a number of other actions, partially to manage the $4.7 million General Fund withheld in the legislatively adopted
budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance. The agency is expected to manage all personal services underfunding within this
program area. The original $4.7 million holdback included $1.9 million General Fund related to debt service, which was added back. This
budget has also been reduced by $691,053 General Fund as a result of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services.

Department of Human Services

Senate Bill 5701 increases the Department of Human Services (DHS) budget by a net $103.5 million General Fund, $22 million Other Funds,
$160.7 million Federal Funds, and 13 positions (13.00 FTE). The 13 positions are moved from the Oregon Healthy Authority, for no net increase
between the two agencies. The net adjustments reflect updated pricing of program caseloads, costs and revenues, and selected agency actions to
help “rebalance™ the legislatively adopted budget; technical adjustments to fix errors made in the initial distribution of resources between DHS
and the Oregon Health Authority when that new agency was created; actions to be taken to address the $73.7 million General Fund unspecified
reduction in the legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental statewide ending balance; and other actions anticipated in the Ways and

SB 5701-A
Page 21 of 44

60



Means Co-Chairs’ statewide budget plan. The budget was reduced by $240,259 General Fund and $196,576 Federal Funds to reflect savings in
State Government Service Charges from the change in the state’s e-government funding model. More detailed description of the budget changes
and actions in each program area follows.

Central Services

The Central Services budget is reduced by $522,515 General Fund, $10,047 Other Funds, $!1.3 million Federal Funds, and 9 positions (8.99 FTE).
This includes reductions of $580,630 General Fund and $478,824 Federal Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government
business operations and management of agency programs and services. This unit is also expected to manage $310,205 General Fund and
$310,205 Federal Funds in higher-than-budgeted position costs through holding position vacancies and other actions. Technical adjustments are
made to move one position (1.00 FTE) into and 10 positions (9.99 FTE) out of this budget.

Children, Aduits and Families

Senate Bill 5701 increases funding for Children, Adults and Families (CAF) by $26.8 million General Fund, $14.9 million Other Funds, and
$31.1 million Federal Funds. This reflects budget adjustments based on CAF’s budget rebalance needs and technical adjustments, the $28.7
million General Fund reduction made in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental ending balance, and other actions
anticipated in the statewide budget plan.

DHS identified a net $34.5 million General Fund need in the CAF budget in its financial report to the Joint Interim Committee on Ways and
Means in January 2012. The federally-funded Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) caseload continues significant growth: $130
million was added to CAF’s nonlimited Federal Funds expenditure limitation in December 2011, 5.6% above the legislatively adopted budget
level. Caseloads and costs in the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) cash assistance programs are forecast to be $44.1 million
General Fund higher than budgeted, with the most notable increase in the TANF Basic caseload, where the average caseload is now projected to
be 28,607 monthly, 17.2% higher than the 24,407 average in the legislatively adopted budget. Child Substitute Care caseloads are forecast higher
than budgeted, primarily in regular foster care, special contracts, residential treatment, and target children cases. Other substitute care programs
show a small savings compared to the budget. Adoptions program caseloads and costs are projected to be lower than funded in the legislatively
adopted budget.

Notable revenue adjustments in CAT’s budget rebalance and in the statewide budget plan include the use of $16 million in federal TANF funds
received but not spent in the 2009-11 biennium; $5.1 million in SNAP access and application process bonuses; and $6.2 million in federal Child
Care and Development Fund moneys received from the Employment Department as Other Funds. In addition, $10 million in federal fiscal year
2013 TANF contingency funds are assumed to replace a $5 million shortfall in federal fiscal year 2012 funding and to help avoid $8 million in
further reductions in TANF programs.

Key elements of the CAF budget after the Senate Bill 5701 adjustments include the following:

o In the TANF program, basic cash assistance payment levels and income eligibility criteria are unchanged. Current TANF Parents as Scholars
clients can complete their education without losing cash assistance. The TANF Family Support and Connections program is maintained at full
funding. Adults who meet the federal 60-month time limit in- or out-of-state will not be eligible for TANF in Oregon. The current “job quit”

SB 5701-A
Page 22 of 44

61



ineligibility period is extended from 60 to 120 days. Post-TANF payments to working families are ended May 1, 2012, two months earlier
than originally budgeted. There continues to be risk in TANF caseloads which are already running above the Fall 2011 forecast level.

¢ $9 million in unallocated JOBS funding is maintained for job placement, contracted slots and client support services such as child care and
transportation.

* Employment Related Day Care (ERDC) caseloads are funded at an expected 8,500 average cases, with a continued mix of General Fund and
federal Child Care and Development Fund moneys. Client co-payments are increased by 10%, an average of $5 to $10 monthly for families
receiving subsidies. The unallocated $5.7 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for ERDC or other supports and
services for children and families is eliminated.

¢ Child welfare services are maintained, including funding for SB 964 (2011) community-based, family preservation and reunification
programs. The unallocated $5 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board for child welfare differential response is
abolished. The new initiative to contract for domestic violence advocates in program offices is scaled back, and $1 million for new
infrastructure grants to domestic violence shelters is eliminated. Foster care, adoptions assistance and other child welfare provider
reimbursement payments are unchanged from the legislatively adopted budget level. '

¢ Funding for refugee services is decreased by $100,000, reducing the legislatively adopted budget for the program by less than 1%
overall. The $100,000 reduction is made in federal TANF funds which will be used elsewhere in CAF to free up $100,000 General Fund.

¢ Vocational Rehabilitation Services are continued without reduction.

Higher-than-budgeted position costs in CAF total $15.6 million General Fund and $15.6 million Federal Funds; these costs will be managed
through holding position vacancies and other actions. An additional $1.9 million General Fund and $1.9 million Federal Funds reduction is made
in CAF self-sufficiency program staffing and other operating costs. The CAF budget is further reduced by $3 million General Fund, $180,000
Other Funds and $2.8 million Federal Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management
of agency programs and services. Overall, the impact of these actions is expected to reduce CAF staffing by the equivalent of more than 310
positions, and bring field staffing levels for self-sufficiency and child weifare programs down to less than 70% of the workload staffing models
for those programs. :

Seniors and People with Disabilities

The budget for Seniors and People with Disabilities (SPD) is increased by $77.2 million General Fund, $4.4 million Other Funds, and $129.8
million Federal Funds. Technical adjustments move one position (1.00 FTE) from SPD to the Central Services budget. These budget
adjustments address SPD’s budget rebalance and technical adjustments, the $44.1 million General Fund reduction made in the 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget for the 3.5% supplemental ending balance, and other actions anticipated in the statewide budget plan.

DHS reported in January 2012 to the Joint Interim Committee on Ways and Means that caseloads in long-term care facilities for seniors and
people with physical disabilities are expected to be down just slightly overall from the caseloads funded in the legislatively adopted budget.

SB 5701-A
Page 23 of 44

62



However, costs for in-home cases and community-based care were higher than budgeted, in part because of scme clients shifting to home and
community-based care settings from Medicare Part A and Part B Buy-in programs that pay Medicare premiums for low-income “dual eligible”
seniors who qualify for both Medicare and Medicaid. In the programs serving people with developmental disabilities, caseloads overall were
slightly less than initially funded, although costs per case were running higher due to higher client acuity levels and some movement between
program settings. Higher Medicaid client participation rates in those programs were expected to provide more Federal Funds to help offset the
higher overall costs. Overall, SPD’s budget rebalance showed a small General Fund savings from the legislatively adopted budget, before
consideration of the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction and the budgeted long-term care reimbursement reduction.

In addition to the unspecified $44.1 million General Fund reduction for the 3.5% supplemental ending balance, the legislatively adopted budget
reflected a reduction of $51.5 million General Fund, $147.6 million total funds in the second year of the biennium for long-term care costs for
seniors and adults with physical disabilities in in-home services, community-based facilities, and nursing facilities. When repriced for the shift in
service settings and costs in the agency’s budget rebalance, to fully restore this reduction would require $53.4 million General Fund. The
adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 include an additional $40 million General Fund appropriation in this program area, reducing the potential
reimbursement reduction from $53.4 million to $13.4 million. The Co-Chairs’ intent is that the Governor’s Office, the Oregon Health Authority
and DHS will pursue additional federal Medicaid funding or other federal revenue to mitigate or eliminate the full reduction. DHS is expected to
report on this issue to the Emergency Board at its May 2012 meeting, with recommendations regarding any further action to be taken at that time.
In addition, as part of the Co-Chairs’ budget rebalance plan, an agreement was made to consider using the Emergency Fund to cover the
remaining $13.4 million reimbursement reduction if additional federal funds are not obtainable and the June 2012 Oregon Economic and Revenue
Forecast of 2011-13 biennium General Fund revenues, excluding the impact of 2012 legislative session adjustments, exceeds the amount of
General Fund revenues in the March 2012 forecast by at least $25 million.

The approved budget makes no reductions in Oregon Project Independence services, Medicaid adult day services, or Medicaid home-delivered
meals programs.

Alternatives to Employment Services, Sheltered Employment, Supported Employment, the Family Support Program and Family-to-Family
network for people with developmental disabilities and their families alse continue without reductions. The plan avoids further reductions to
reimbursement rates for brokerages and community developmental disability programs (CDDPs). It also adds $7.5 million General Fund for
24-hour residential providers; for supported living providers; and for children’s residential providers including children’s foster care group
homes, to bring the 2011-13 biennial budget reductions to no more than 6% below the 2009-11 level. No changes were made at this time for the
adult foster care programs, which are currently in collective bargaining negotiations. The following budget note was approved:

BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Human Services is to report to the Emergency Board in September 2012 on the outcome of the
negotiations for the adult foster care programs. If the negotiations result in a reduction that is more than 6% below the
2009-11 reimbursement rate, DHS is to identify options for bringing reimbursement for adult foster care programs to no
more than a 6% reduction for the balance of the biennium, and include its preferred option in the agency’s next budget
rebalance plan.

SB 5701-A
Page 24 of 44

63



Costs for crisis diversion and in-home services for some individuals with developmental disabilities will be limited, resulting in budget savings of
$241,149 General Fund and $956,710 Federal Funds. Clients in three additional state operated group homes for adults with disabilities will be
moved to private group homes, for a $350,190 General Fund and $571,410 Federal Funds savings this biennium. With three state operated group
homes already in the process of being closed, DHS will move a total of 30 clients to private group homes by the end of the biennium, for an
estimated net savings of $1.3 million General Fund and $3.4 million Federal Funds.

The budget adjustments anticipate $2.8 million in General Fund savings from a total of $1.5 million Other Funds and $1.3 million Federal Funds
in increased revenue, based on contractor estimates for higher third-party recoveries for long-term care cases, higher projected estate recoveries,
and a new Medicaid 1915(¢) waiver for in-home comprehensive services for children with developmental disabilities.

Higher-than-budgeted position costs in SPD total $9.4 million General Fund and $10.7 million Federal Funds; these costs will be managed
through holding position vacancies and other actions. An additional $1 million General Fund and $1 million Federal Funds reduction is made in
SPD and Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs) program staffing and other operating costs. The SPD budget is further reduced by $2.5 million
General Fund and $3.3 million Federal Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management
of agency programs and services. Overall, the impact of these actions is expected to reduce staffing for AAA, DD, and SPD staffing by the
equivalent of 180 positions, with reduced field staffing levels for Medicaid eligibility and case management.

Shared Services
The Shared Services budget is increased by a net $2.8 million Other Funds and 23 positions (22.99 FTE). Technical adjustments add $3.5 million
Other Funds, based on the transfer of 23 positions to Shared Services from within DHS and the Oregon Health Authority. The budget reflects a
reduction of $716,863 Other Funds as part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency

- programs and services. Higher-than-budgeted position costs of $4 million Other Funds will be managed through holding position vacancies and
other actions.

Of note: Senate Bill 5701 abolishes the unallocated $8 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board established in 2011 for
Department of Human Services and Oregon Health Authority caseloads and costs for programs and services. However, the agencies may, if
needed, be able to access a part of the new $60 million special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board designated for potential allotment
reduction mitigation; for home foreclosure issues; or for human services caseload increases.

Public Safety Program Area

Department of Corrections

Senate Bill 5701 adds a net $38.1 million General Fund for the Department of Corrections (DOC), reflecting a partial restoration of the 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget’s adjustment for the supplemental ending balance, a “rebalance” of resources across the agency’s divisions, and
DOC’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

SB 5701-A
Page 25 of 44

64



The 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget included a $48.2 million General Fund (3.5%) reduction for the supplemental ending balance. The

Committee restored $38.1 million resulting in the following reductions and actions the agency must make to close the resulting funding gap:

e The amount of funding dedicated for the reimbursement of counties for the jail costs of incarcerating Ballot Measure 73 offenders is reduced
by $1.6 million General Fund. Requests for reimbursement have been lower than expected for the first six months of the biennium. The
agency would need to request further funding or reallocate resources within its budget if requests return to at least the amount assumed in the
legislatively adopted budget.

e A greater amount of federal funds through the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) is now anticipated so $315,352 General
Fund in the Health Services Division may be replaced with an equivalent amount of federal funds.

e The amount of debt service required for 2011-13 is reduced by $81,641 General Fund through refinancing of existing certificates of
participation (COPs). Future biennial budgets will reflect savings due to this refinancing.

e DOC’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services is
$7.9 million General Fund.

BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Corrections is instructed not to close or deactivate any facility or units for the purposes of the $7.9
million reduction related to the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations
and management of agency programs and services without consulting the Emergency Board or the Legislature.

The Committee also approved an agency-wide rebalance of appropriation and expenditure limitation affecting most of the divisions. Overall, this
rebalance reflects no net increase in General Fund, a $98,019 increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation, and a $7,989 decrease in the Federal
Funds expenditure limitation. As part of this rebalance, $220,875 General Fund is transferred to the Operations Division from the Transitional
Services Division accounting for funding for one of the five management positiens that were eliminated in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted
budget. This bill eliminates the five positions (5.00 FTE) since only the funding was eliminated in the 2011 legislative session. The agency’s
budget was also reduced by $266,788 General Fund to capture statewide e-government savings.

The bill also repeals the appropriation section for Chapter 666 (House Bill 2940, 2011) and combines this $100,095 General Fund appropriation
with the primary appropriation for the agency found in Chapter 635 (Senate Bill 5505, 2011). Also established in this bill is an Other Funds
expenditure limitation for Capital Improvements of $413,449 for the replacement of components of the Eastern Oregon Correctional Institution’s
(EOCT) water heating system utilizing solar panels.

The Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $3.2 million for grants to local jails funded by criminal court fees. This limitation was
inadvertently left out of House Bill 2712 (2011). The Federal Funds expenditure limitation is also increased by $600,000 for a federal grant that
the agency has received relating to the Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA). There are three limited duration positions (0.81 FTE) authorized for
the activities associated with this grant. '

SB 5701-A
Page 26 of 44

65



Oregon Criminal Justice Commission

The Committee approved an increase in the Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) of $6,987,121
reflecting the amount of federal resources that must be spent by the end of the 2011-13 biennium. At the time final action on CJC’s 2011-13
budget was taken during the 2011 legislative session, the amount of available federal funding through various grants was not finalized. These
funds will mostly be used for programs similar to drug courts for Ballot Measure 57 offenders.

District Attorneys and Their Deputies

Senate Bill 5701 appropriates $359,976 General Fund for the District Attorneys and Their Deputies. This increase represents a restoration of the
entire amount reduced for the supplemental ending balance in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget offset by a $2,078 General Fund decrease
for the e-government adjustment. The only option for adjusting this budget is to reduce the compensation of the 36 locally elected District
Attorneys.

Department of Justice

The Committee approved a net reduction of $160,840 in the General Fund appropriation for the Department of Justice (DOJ). Instead of
restoring the $1.9 million General Fund (3.5%) that had been reduced in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the supplemental ending
balance, several reductions were made to fill the gap. These General Fund adjustments include $600,652 for the Defense of Criminal Convictions
(DCC) program. At this time the agency believes this reduction will not significantly affect the DCC program as long as the target savings from
management actions are met and the resources in a special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board are available for the program. This
DCC reduction also leads to decreases in the Other Funds expenditure limitations for the Appellate Division of $210,442 (one position/1.00 FTE)
and for the Trial Division of $39,347 (0.25 FTE).

The Division of Child Support will use mostly vacancy savings to save $785,156 General Fund, also resulting in a decrease of $1,395,709 in
federal matching funds. The Committee did approve a $300,000 General Fund increase and a $600,000 increase in the Federal Funds expenditure
limitation for matching federal funds to continue the development of the replacement of the Division of Child Support’s major information
management system necessary to keep pace with changing program and federal requirements. The Criminal Justice Division will reduce its
District Attorney Assist and Organized Crime programs by $270,831 General Fund (2 positions/1.00 FTE) which also results in a $221,874
reduction in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Division. Other General Fund reductions include $10,500 for the grant to Project
Clean Slate and $50,000 from the Civil Rights unit. The change in the General Fund also reflects the use of $348,950 Other Funds in penalties
and other resources collected through the Medicaid Fraud unit to offset an equivalent amount of General Fund.

The DOJ’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services is
$600,000 Other Funds. It is expected all of the agency’s programs will be reviewed and that a portion of the resulting reduction could lead to
overall General Fund savings as the rate for agency legal services is adjusted.

The Department of Justice has joined the Attorneys General in 49 other states in a financial settlement with major private mortgage lenders.

Funding to assist distressed homeowners and direct payments to states are part of this settlement. The following budget note is included for the
Department of Justice.

SB 5701-A
Page 27 of 44

66



BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Justice may request funding for activities related to mortgage fraud and similar issues from the special
purpose appropriation established for this purpose. These activities may include investigation and prosecution of mortgage
fraud cases, efforts to assist distressed homeowners access funding made available by the recent multi-state settlement with
private mortgage lenders, housing counseling, and other activities relating to possible foreclosures. The Department of
Justice shall work with the Department of Consumer and Business Services, the Housing and Community Services
Department, and other agencies and entities in formulating a plan for the best use of these funds for presentation to the
Emergency Board as part of its request for these funds.

Oregon Military Department

None of the funding reduced in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget was restored for the Oregon Military Department. The Committee made
further reductions including $35,046 General Fund in the Operations program through vacancy savings for a facilities engineer position, and
transferred $71,937 in savings from the Capital Debt Service program to the Operations program for general operating services and supplies
expenses. The net General Fund increase to the Operations program is $36,891. The Committee also decreased the Emergency Management
program by a total of $120,897 General Fund. A portion of this reduction is from vacancy savings in the Director of Emergency Management
position ($11,816) with the remainder as the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services ($109,081).

The Committee appropriated $4.5 million General Fund to Military Department for depositing into the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan
and Grant Account for school districts that have raised at least 50% of the cost from local resources and donations for the replacement and
relocation of school buildings damaged or destroyed by a flood that is declared a federal disaster. The Committee also approved $4 million Other
Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Local Disaster Assistance Loan and Grant Account for the payment of such expenses.

The Community Support program’s Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $118,339 for 2011 fire season expenditures.

The Committee also increased the Capital Debt Service Other Funds expenditure limitation by $306,589 for cash proceeds from previously issued
Seismic Rehabilitation Grant bonding and $241,578 for cash proceeds from previously issued certificates of participation used to fund various
armory capital improvements. These funds will be used in lieu of General Fund, for $548,167 in General Fund Debt Service savings.

The following budget note was adopted.

BUDGET NOTE

The Military Department is directed to prepare a statewide information technology plan for upgrading Oregon’s 9-1-1
system(s) to Next Generation technology. The plan shall include a detailed component to consolidate the state’s Public
Safety Answering Points based upon the 2012 L.R. Kimball Consolidation Analysis and Next Generation 9-1-1

SB 5701-A
Page 28 of 44

67



Implementation Report. The plan is to be submitted through the normal budget review process for an information
technology project and be reviewed by the Department of Administrative Services - Information Enterprise Strategy and
Policy Division.

Department of State Police

Senate Bill 5701 reflects a net $5.3 million increase in the General Fund appropriation for the Oregon State Police (OSP), including adjustments
for the restoration of the reduction for the supplemental ending balance, adjustments across divisions based on a rebalance plan proposed by the
agency, and OSP’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and
services. The total $7.8 million reduced in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the supplemental ending balance (3.5% reduction) is
restored across the agency.

The changes in the bill include the adjustment of General Fund appropriations for each division based on updated projected spending for the
remainder of the biennium. This “rebalance” of resources generally transfers General Fund from the Forensics and Information Management
divisions to the Patrol and Criminal divisions. Major factors for these transfers include final employee compensation decisions greater than what
was assumed in the legislatively adopted budget, savings from vacant positions, increasing fuel costs, need to replace patrol car video camera
systems, and specific programmatic needs. The Committee also approved a reduction of $2.5 million General Fund for OSP’s share of the
statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

The 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget was also reduced by $241,486 Lottery Funds for the supplemental ending balance. None of this
reduction is restored in this bill. In addition, other cost increases (e.g., employee compensation and fuel costs) have left the Fish and Wildlife
Division with a Lottery Funds shortfall of over $700,000. To avoid further staffing reductions, funding for up to five Fish and Wildlife trooper
positions will be transferred from Ballot Measure 76 Lottery Funds to Other Funds resources available from carry-forward of Oregon Department
of Fish and Wildlife revenues and vacancy savings. This transfer requires an additional $436,875 in Other Funds expenditure limitation. An
increase of $202,180 in the Lottery Funds expenditure limitation is also approved taking advantage of a greater use of Lottery Funds balances.

The Committee approved a $521,944 increase in the Federal Funds expenditure limitation for OSP to execute a spending plan for the use of
forfeiture and seizure funds. These federal resources have restrictions on how they may be used; and generally do not include the salaries and
benefits of current permanent personnel. They also may not be used to replace or supplant appropriated resources of the agency. OSP plans to
use these funds to purchase equipment to increase the productivity and safety of troopers including Tasers, equipment for the bomb squad,
“Speak Write” software, and “confidential” funds for Criminal Division detectives.

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

An increase of $315,518 General Fund was approved for the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST). All of the General
Fund for the agency is for Debt Service payments for the certificates of participation (COPs) issued for the construction of the agency’s Salem

facility. This amount represents what was reduced for the supplemental ending balance during the 2011 leglslatlve session, less the amount of

savings from refinancing some of the COPs.

SB 5701-A
Page 29 of 44

68



The Committee approved an $873,897 decrease of Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Criminal Justice Training program. This reduction
corresponds with a decrease in the allocation of Criminal Fines Account (CFA) resources to the agency that is included in House Bill 5702
(2012). This allocation adjustment increases the amount of CFA resources available for the General Fund. This reduction in training funding
will result in the discontinuation of the child abuse training program and the elimination of six positions (3.75 FTE) including a Training Support
Specialist, two Range Masters, a Training Development Coordinator, a Health and Fitness Coordinator and a general trainer position. The agency
has stated that these reductions will not affect the number of basic law enforcement training classes.

Oregon Youth Authority

To restore county programs affected by the supplemental ending balance reduction applied in the Oregon Youth Authority (OYA) 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget, the Committee added $910,596 General Fund for Diversion ($325,265), Juvenile Crime Prevention (§276,061),
Multnomah County Gang ($163,264), and Individualized Services ($146,006). As part of the county funding discussion, state support for the
East Metro Gang Enforcement Team (EMGET) was confirmed to be $1,666,753 General Fund for the 2011-13 biennium. This amount consists
of $566,753 in state General Fund from Multnomah County’s gang funding grant along with $1.1 million in designated EMGET General Fund.

The Committee used $186,988 General Fund from OYA’s operations budget to restore debt service. The bﬁdget was also reduced by $64,628
General Fund to capture statewide e-government savings.

To generate additional program savings, $1 million General Fund was eliminated from the budget based on lower utilization of about 25 foster
care and residential beds. The personal services budget was also reduced by $1.3 million as part of the statewide effort to restructure state
government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

Economic and Community Development Program Area

Oregon Business Development Department

The Committee reduced the agency’s General Fund appropriation by $8,729; reduced Lottery Funds expenditures for operations by $493,653;
reduced Other Funds expenditures for operations by $277,500; and increased Lottery Funds debt service expenditures by $2,830,159 and Other
Funds debt service expenditures by $321,885, to restore reductions and fully finance debt service costs on lottery revenue bonds. The budget
adjustments will generally allow the agency to implement its budget as it identified it would with the 3.5% holdback that was approved to
generate a supplemental statewide ending balance, but with certain modifications. These modifications include limiting the Lottery Funds
reduction for the Strategic Reserve Fund to $700,000; increasing the Lottery Funds reduction for Oregon InC by $357,000; increasing Lottery
Funds for the Government Contract Assistance Program with the understanding that the Department will provide a total of $290,000 Lottery
Funds to that program; and increasing the Lottery Funds reduction to the Oregon Film and Video Office by $81,125.

The Committee also approved budget adjustments to eliminate any additional grant or loan commitments in the Building Opportunities for
Oregon Small Business Today (BOOST) program. The Business, Innovation and Trade Division’s Other Funds expenditure limitation was
reduced by $377.500 for the reduction in BOOST program grant expenditures, and Other Funds Nonlimited were reduced by $3,315,000 for the

SB 5701-A
Page 30 of 44

69



reduction in BOOST program loan expenditures. Senate Bill 1579 transfers the combined reduction of $3,692,500 in uncommitted BOOST
program account Other Funds to the General Fund.

Lottery Funds were reduced by $3,547 for the e-government funding model change. Expenditures were reduced by $9,006 General Fund and
$432,802 Lottery Funds for the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services. Finally, a $100,000 Other Funds increase in the Business, Innovation and Trade Division, and one position (0.50
FTE), were approved to implement Senate Bill 817 (2011), which established the Oregon Low Income Community Jobs Initiative.

Emplovment Department

The General Fund appropriation to Employment Department’s Child Care Division was reduced by $336,868. Of this amount, $250,000 reflects
delayed implementation of a health consultation program model being developed by the Oregon Health Authority that was assumed in the Child
Care plan and legislatively adopted budget, and a reduction in administrative costs related to the provision of customized reports for child care
providers; the remaining $86,868 is attributable to the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services.

Senate Bill 5701 amends the agency’s Federal Funds expenditure limitations to distinguish expenditures from Federal Funds received for benefits
administration and operation of public employment offices from expenditures from federal Child Care and Development Funds.

The Committee increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation for benefits administration and public employment offices by $12,345,199 and

established three limited duration positions (6.50 FTE) to accommodate changes in caseload across several programs, as follows:

e $1.3 million and 5.00 FTE for timely benefit administration of federal unemployment insurance benefit extensions for two additional months
that had been approved by the U.S. Congress as of February 14, 2012;

o $427,704 for Office of Administrative Hearings adjudication of those benefits;

e $1.2 million and 3 positions (1.50 FTE) for casework and benefit administration of an anticipated 300 dislocated workers per quarter under a
federally approved extension of the expanded Trade Act;

e $447,958 for information technology expenditures necessary to enable participation in the Treasury Offset Grant Program, which enables the
Department to recover employer taxes or benefit overpayments from Federal tax returns; and

e $9 million for utilization of Federal Funds for administration in place of Other Funds (Reed Act) dollars.

The Employment Department identified $16.6 million in Child Care and Development Funds carried over from previous biennia. The Committee
increased Child Care and Development Federal Funds by $6.2 million for the Employment Department for allowable child care expenditures, per
federal guidelines. The statewide budget plan anticipates this $6.2 million will be transferred to the Department of Human Services for child care
subsidies and related expenditures. Decisions regarding how to utilize the remaining Child Care and Development Funds will be made at a later
date. '

Other Funds expenditure limitation adjustments resulted in a net reduction of $5,385,131, consisting of the following:

SB 5701-A
Page 31 of 44

70



e Anadditional $2.5 million and eight limited duration positions (5.00 FTE) to allow for timely administrative hearings and decisions due to the
2-month extension of federal unemployment insurance benefits, and higher than anticipated caseloads originating in the Department of
Education and the Portland Police and Fire Disability Fund;

* An additional $1.4 million and three limited duration positions (1.88 FTE) associated with the Department’s successful grant application for
development of a national model workforce registration system;

e A reduction of $9 million Other Funds due to the receipt and utilization of a like amount of Federal Funds for the administration of
Unemployment Insurance activities; and

e A reduction of $250,000 that is attributable to the statewide effort to restructure state govemment business operations and management of
agency programs and services.

Housing and Community Services Department

The General Fund appropriation for the Department was increased by $75,956 to restore funding te the General Fund Food Program, and by
$76,910 to restore the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction to the Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) program transferred and
funded in House Bill 4082 (2012). General Fund for the Low Income Rental Housing Fund was reduced by 3.5% ($16,450). The bill increases
Lottery Fund expenditures by $80,919 for debt service costs on lottery revenue bonds. Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by a
total of $9,081,162, consisting of $5 million for the Oregon Energy Assistance Program pursuant to Senate Bill 863 (2011), $2,697,087 and 20
positions (15.35 FTE) for administration of the Home Ownership Stabilization Initiative, and $1,384,075 for administration of the CASA
program. Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $5 million to reflect a federal grant award for phase three of the Neighborhood
Stabilization Program.

Department of Veterans’ Affairs
The Committee increased the General Fund appropriation to the Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs by a net $92,536, based on the
following adjustments:

e Restoration of $115,656 of the 3.5% supplemental ending balance adjustment, with the intention that the General Fund appropriation
made for Veterans’ Disabled Transportation be reduced by $90,000 in lieu of reductions to other services provided by the Department of
Veterans® Affairs; and

s A reduction of $23,120 that is attributable to the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of
agency programs and services.

A technical adjustment was approved to transfer a state agency assessment adjustment from the General Fund appropriation for National
Services Organizations to the General Fund appropriation for services provided to the Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs; this
transfer has no net General Fund impact.

SB 5701-A
Page 32 of 44

71



Natural Resources Program Area

Department of Environmental Quality

Senate Bill 7501 adds $193,612 General Fund to restore funding for debt service payments. A one-time $86,615 General Fund reduction to the
Land Quality program captures savings from putting a position on special assignment in the Water Quality program. The agency’s share of the
statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services is $169,003 General Fund,
which was taken in the Water Quality program.

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

To accommodate increased demand for contract services such as Lidar data collection and FEMA flood hazard mapping, the Committee
increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $1,788,385, increased Other Funds expenditure limitation by $1,709,304, and established 10
limited duration positions (6.37 FTE). General Fund was also reduced $1,204 in the Geologic Survey program to reflect savings in State
Government Service Charges from a change in the state’s e-government funding model.

Department of State Lands
For payment of expenses related to the Portland Harbor Superfund, the Committee added $681,266 General Fund (with a corresponding
disappropriation of $681,266 General Fund from the Emergency Fund) and an increase of $333,333 Other Funds expenditure limitation.

Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $468,125 for fire suppression and land rehabilitation costs as a result of fire damage during
the 2011 fire season on Common School Fund rangeland, and by $256,139 for completion of the Territorial Seafloor Mapping Project. Federal
Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $428,127 for the Department to finalize administration of existing contract balances for eight
federal grants in the Natural Heritage program ($250,127) and to accept a grant from the Environmental Protection Agency for a Wetland
Program Development grant ($178,000).

State Department of Agriculture
_ Senate Bill 5701 reflects a number of one-time fund shifts with the agency’s budget, using Ballot Measure 66 (M66) ending balance carried over
from the 2009-11 biennium and Other Funds in the Animal Health program, to rebalance the 3.5% General Fund supplemental ending balance
reductions taken across agency programs as part of the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget. These rebalance adjustments increase
Administration and Support Services by $29,703 General Fund; increase Food Safety Policy Area by $150,882 General Fund and $31,311 Other
Funds; decrease Natural Resources Policy Area by $73,647 General Fund, but increase dedicated Lottery Funds by $416,788 (which includes
about $290,000 carry forward expenditure limitation for improvements at the Plant Division’s Hawthorne facility); and decrease Agriculture
Development Policy Area by $113,203 General Fund, but increase non-dedicated Lottery Funds by $763.

Additional adjustments were approved to make General Fund available as part of the state-wide budget rebalance plan. These include two fund
shifts to use M66 Lottery Funds carry forward to replace General Fund: $354,631 in the Invasive Weeds program and $160,724 in the Insect Pest
Prevention and Management program. In the Plant Health program, $10,000 Other Funds was used to replace General Fund. The Agriculture
Development and Marketing program was reduced by $70,000 General Fund to reflect vacancy savings. Finally, General Fund was reduced
$4,328 in the Administrative and Support Services Division to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the state’s

SB 5701-a
Page 33 of 44

72



e-government funding model. The Department’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services is $197,170 General Fund, which was taken from the Food Safety program.

A 3.5% reduction, $5,250 General Fund, was approved for individual farm credit mediations (House Bill 5056) that had not been subject to the
supplemental ending balance adjustment made during the 2011 legislative session.

State Department of Energy

Senate Bill 5701 adds $4,249,010 Other Funds expenditure limitation, $109,164 Federal Funds expenditure limitation, one position and 5.50 FTE
for administration of energy incentive programs created or modified by the passage of House Bill 3672 (2011). Lottery Fund expenditures are
increased by $75,746 for debt service costs on lottery revenue bonds.

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
The Commiittee approved a one-time $41,000 fund shift, replacing General Fund for services and supplies with Other Funds at the Hatchery

Research Center. Funding was adjusted for a fish ladder capital improvement package on Steamboat Creek by decreasing Other Funds capital
improvement expenditure limitation by $70,000 and increasing Federal Funds capital improvement expenditure limitation by $140,000. When the
Natural Resources Subcommittee considered budget requests from the Department, it also recommended the expenditure of $20,000 from the
Commercial Fish Fund to support the Port Orford Ocean Resource Team facility and $100,000 from the Recreational Shellfish Fund for a
subtidal survey of brood stock clams in Tillamook Bay with the understanding that if the Department requires an increase in Other Funds
expenditure limitation to accommodate these expenditures they are to return later in the biennium to request such an increase.

In addition, $12,168 General Fund was restored for debt service payments on outstanding certificates of participation. Finally, General Fund was
reduced $5,368 in the Administration Division to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the state’s e-government
funding model. The Department’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency
programs and services is $253,504 General Fund, which was taken from the Fish Division.

A technical correction to the Department’s adopted budget eliminates position authority for two posmons (2.00 FTE) in the Conservatlon
Strategy program that were added in error. The funding was intended to be used instead for services and supplies

State Forestry Department
The Committee, per the Co-Chair budget plan, restored the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction for some agency programs, adding
$1,189,182 General Fund to the Fire Protection program, along with $102,087 General Fund and $81,990 Lottery Funds for debt service.

An additional one-time payment of $200,000 General Fund was approved in the Agency Administration program to fund a position in the
Governor’s Office to support forest policy issues, in particular finding a solution to the county government financial predicament related to the
Oregon & California (O&C) Act reduction in federal forest payments.

The budget for the Private Forests program was reduced by $932,036 General Fund, affecting 50 positions and 9.92 FTE, for the Department of
Forestry’s share of reductions to address the statewide General Fund shortfall and budget rebalance. The budget was reduced by $312,995

SB 5701-A
Page 34 of 44

73



General Fund in the Fire Protection program and $53,178 General Fund for the Department of Forestry’s share of the statewide effort to
restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services.

To cover 2011 fire suppression severity costs, Senate Bill 5701 appropriates $2,120,017 General Fund for the Fire Protection program. The bill
makes a corresponding disappropriation of $2,120,017 General Fund from the special purpose appropriation made to the Emergency Board for

costs associated with contracting for large air tankers and helicopters to supplement fire suppression resources for the 2011 fire season.

General Fund is reduced by $2,484 in the Protection from Fire program and $509 in the Private Forests program to reflect savings in State
Government Service Charges from a change in the state’s e-government funding model.

Department of Land Conservation and Development

To support an anticipated Governor’s directive to pilot a regional land use planning project, $200,000 General Fund was added to the agency’s
budget to support rulemaking and related activities. In addition, $350,000 General Fund was appropriated to the Department for distribution to
Jackson, Josephine, and Douglas counties through intergovernmental agreements. The counties will use these funds to complete technical
studies, mapping, and preparation of materials required for preparing a petition to the Land Conservation and Development Commission for
rulemaking to consider regional definitions of agricultural and forest lands.

As part of the statewide rebalance plan, the agency’s budget is reduced by $265,752 General Fund to capture one-time budget savings achieved
by holding positions vacant and through the agency director taking a job rotation to the Governor’s office. Personal services expenditures are
reduced by $33,801 General Fund to capture the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs. The budget also reflects a $3,239 General Fund reduction in State Government Service Charges from a change
in the state’s e-government funding model.

The following budget note was adopted:

BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Land Conservation and Development shall prepare a report that identifies which counties and cities
with a population over 10,000 people have completed or not completed the following:

1. The requirement of urban service agreements contained in ORS 195.

2. Approved facilities plans.

The report shall include the date the county and city’s comprehensive plan was approved by the Land Conservation and

Development Commission. The report shall include options to bring counties and cities into compliance with the ORS and
shall be presented to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means prior to the 2013 legislative session.

SB 5701-A
Page 35 of 44

74



State Marine Board

The Oregon State Marine Board (OSMB) Law Enforcement program’s funding is increased by a total of $1.1 million, of which $757,200 is Other
Funds and $292,800 is Federal Funds that would be transferred from the Facilities program. Of the total amount, $945,000 would be used to
increase funding for fiscal year 2013 law enforcement contracts to a level commensurate with fiscal years 2011 and 2012. Those fiscal year
contracts totaled $5.9 million each.

The Committee also approved a $105,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation increase for the replacement of marine law enforcement boats.
This is in addition to the $300,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Board’s 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Administration and Education program is increased by $243,200. The limitation would be
transferred from the Facilities program for the replacement of the agency’s legacy mainframe boat registration system. The project is currently
estimated to cost $310,000. OSMB has identified $66,800 of Federal Funds in its 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget to partially fund the
purchase with the remaining $243,200 in Federal Funds coming from the Facilities program. Annual operation and maintenance costs are
estimated at $38,250 per year. Federal Funds from the U.S. Coast Guard’s Recreational Boating Safety grant would be used to pay for both the
registration system’s development and ongoing operation and maintenance costs.

The Facilities program’s funding is increased by $509,800 in Other Funds expenditure limitation and the transfer of $536,000 in Federal Funds
expenditure limitation from the Law Enforcement and the Administration and Education programs. According to OSMB, the Federal Funds
expenditure limitation is available for transfer because there are insufficient local matching funds for U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Boating and
Infrastructure grants. The $509,800 in Other Funds expenditure limitation will be used to fund a second round of local grants for facility
maintenance and improvements or to match Federal Funds provided through the Clean Vessel Act, which funds vessel waste pump out facilities
and dump stations.

These adjustments in Other Funds and Federal Funds expenditure limitation are approved as one-time increases for the 2011-13 biennium and are
not to carry forward into the 2013-15 biennium.

State Parks and Recreation Department

Senate Bill 5701 includes an increase of $1,731,242 in Lottery Funds dedicated to the Parks and Recreation Department, due to a higher than
anticipated carryover of Lottery Fund savings from the 2009-11 biennium. This action offsets the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reductions
for the Director’s Office ($45,638), Central Services ($280,114), Park Development ($592,240), Direct Services (§673,108), and Community
Support/Grants ($140,142).

The budget is increased by $861,950 Federal Funds to support disbursement of grant funds received from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service for
the Natural Heritage Program, and by $2,190,000 Federal Funds for grant funds from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration and
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. The latter funding supports the Park Development program’s purchase of property adjacent to the Carl B.
Washburn State Park and Ona Beach State Park.

SB 5701-A
Page 36 of 44

75



Water Resources Department

Senate Bill 5701 includes an increase of $25,633 Lottery Funds Debt Service to restore the 3.5% supplemental ending balance reduction. The
agency’s budget is reduced by $7,516 General Fund due to savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the state’s funding
model for e-government, and by $247.871 General Fund for the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business
operations and management of agency programs and services.

Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

The Committee reduced carry forward Lottery Funds expenditure limitation, provided to complete payments during 2011-13 on grants made in
the 2009-11 biennium, by $784,354 because the agency did not need all $3.3 million in expendlture limitation provided in the 2011-13
legislatively adopted budget to close out these grants.

Transportation Program Area

Department of Transportation

In the Department of Transportation budget, a $9,211,366 increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation was approved for the Highway
Maintenance program for repair of damage sustained during winter storms in 2009 and 2011. The Committee also approved an increase of
$500,000 Other Funds in the Driver and Motor Vehicles (DMV) program to contract with third-party expertise and resources to assist in
evaluating DMV’s information systems against current and future business needs. The agency expects to develop a prioritized blueprint for
moving forward with critical systems modernization initiatives. Deliverables will include prioritized business and technical requirements,
environmental/peer analysis, identification of applicable best practices, a comprehensive technology inventory, assessment of the identified
technical components to meet current and future needs, and a strategic vision for moving ahead. Subsequent work will include a tactical plan
with an interrelated set of viable, prioritized, and phased initiatives.

Debt service on the Oregon Wireless Interoperability Network in the Department of Transportation was decreased by $15,416,043 General Fund
and increased by $15,970,871 Other Funds. The source of Other Funds is State Highway Funds for the Department of Transportation’s share to
date of the State Radio Project. Future debt service is expected to be partially paid by the General Fund and State Highway Fund on an assumed
benefit ratio of approximately 40% General Fund and 60% State Highway Fund for the 2013-15 biennium and on a calculated benefit ratio in
2015-17 based on the final bond sale amount, and actual usage data; adjusted by actual amounts paid by each fund. To date, General Fund has
paid $14,878,509, 100% of the bond debt.

Department of Transportation Debt Service was increased by $2,914,388 Lottery Funds to restore the 3.5% supplemental ending balance
reduction. |

The following budget note was approved:

SB 5701-A
Page 37 of 44

76



BUDGET NOTE

The Department of Transportation shall provide a report to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means and the appropriate
legislative policy committees by February 2013 on the criteria used for selecting ConnectOregon projects, and the public
benefits derived from investments made by ConnectOregon.

Consumer and Business Services Program Area

Department of Consumer and Business Services

The Committee approved a $2,434,040 Federal Funds expenditure limitation increase and established four limited-duration positions (2.22 FTE)
relating to expenditures financed from a U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Insurance Rate Review-Cycle 1I grant. The
agency was awarded a $4,040,777 grant, but only a portion of these funds will be spent this biennium. It is anticipated that the agency will
request that the positions be continued, again on a limited-duration basis for the remainder of the Cycle II grant, and request Federal Funds
expenditure limitation for the remaining $1.6 million of grant funds, in its 2013-15 biennium budget request.

Oregon Health Licensing Agency

The Committee approved a decrease of $20,751 in Other Funds expenditure limitation reflecting the net effect of the fee changes approved in
Senate Bill 1579 (2012). The boards affected by these changes include those related to Body Art Practitioners, Respiratory Therapists and
Polysomnographic Technologists, Nursing Home Administrators, and Licensed Dietitians. The original license and renewal fees for the Board of
Direct Entry Midwifery were approved at $1,200 per year, with the understanding that the fee increase is necessary by unique circumstances and
is not intended to be permanent.

BUDGET NOTE

There was concern with the fee changes for the Board of Direct Entry Midwifery. The agency is directed to report during
the 2013 Legislative Assembly on the status of the revenues, expenditures, and current ending balance forecast for the
board, including proposals for fee decreases or other regulatory options for the board.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

The Bureau’s General Fund personal services expenditures were reduced by a total of $210,205, for the agency’s share of the statewide effort to
restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services. The budget was also reduced by $3,610
General Fund for the e-government funding model change.

SB 5701-A
Page 38 of 44

77



Administration Program Area

Department of Administrative Services

The 2009-11 budget for the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) contained $11,271,656 Other Funds expenditure limitation to spend
lottery bond proceeds on county court facilities infrastructure projects. Not all of the projects were completed in that biennium, so the agency
requested an adjustment to its 2011-13 budget to finish the projects. Accordingly, the Committee approved the establishment of a new Other
Funds expenditure limitation of $3,932,550 specifically for Court Facilities projects. The Committee also decreased the agency’s operations
Other Funds expenditure limitation by $1,930,400 to remove spending authority that was initially expected to be used to cover the project costs.

The Committee approved a reduction of $2,232.000 Other Funds expenditure limitation associated with a change in the state’s e-government
funding model. Also approved was a technical adjustment to eliminate a position and $145,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation from the
State Controller’s Division. The position was added to the budget in the 2011-13 biennium due to a federal requirement that on January 1, 2012,
state governments begin to withhold 3% on vendor payments; however, that federal law was repealed in November 2011.

The Committee restored debt service of $238,488 General Fund and $332,732 Lottery Funds to cover obligations that were reduced as part of the
supplemental ending balance in the 2011 legislative session. To capture the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government
business operations and management of agency programs, personal services were reduced by $2 million Other Funds.

Emplovment Relations Board
Senate Bill 5701 appropriates $1 million General Fund to support local government services in the second year of the biennium. The following
budget note was adopted:

BUDGET NOTE

The Employment Relations Board is directed to undertake the following items and then report to the appropriate policy

committee and the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2013 legislative session:

s Review its administrative processes and procedures and make any necessary changes to improve the timely disposition
of hearing and mediation cases;

e Propose to the 2013 Legislature an expedited hearings process as well as any statutory changes that will improve the
timely disposition of its hearing and mediation cases;

e Conduct a review of recent opinions issued by the Board and its administrative law judges to evaluate the quality of
opinions issued and how they can be improved upon; and

e Report on the number of frivolous claims received and recommendations for reducing the number of any such claims.

Office of the Governor

The Governor’s Office budget was increased by a net $267,362 General Fund, which includes $375,334 added to restore the 3.5% supplemental
ending balance reduction from the 2011 legislative session, and reductions of $105,000 to the Oregon Education Investment Board and $2,972 in
State Government Service Charges to reflect a change in the state’s e-government funding model.

SB 5701-A
Page 35 of 44

78



A $1 Other Funds expenditure limitation was established as a placeholder for future increases to support spending any donations that the Office
may receive.

Oregon State Library
As part of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and management of agency programs and services, the General
Fund personal services budget for the agency was reduced by $19,886. The following budget note was adopted:

BUDGET NOTE

The State Library is to report to the May 2012 Joint Interim Committee on Joint Ways and Means or the Emergency Board
with an analysis of the requests and response received by the Government Research and Electronic Services program. The
report shall include the total number of requests received, the nature of requests, and from what entity the request was
made, the number of requests that were responded to, and the cost associated with providing responses.

Oregon Liquor Control Commission

The Commission’s budget was increased by a net $507,973 Other Funds, for the following:

o The legislatively adopted budget mistakenly applied a services and supplies reduction to personal services in the Administration and Support
Services program of the Oregon Liquor Control Commission, so the technical correction adds $707,973 Other Funds expenditure limitation.

e A reduction of $200,000 Other Funds is the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services.

Public Employees Retirement System
The agency’s personal services budget was reduced by $750,000 Other Funds to capture the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure
state government business operations and management of agency programs. '

Department of Revenue

The Committee approved a decrease of $48,504 General Fund to reflect savings in State Government Service Charges from a change in the
state’s e-government funding model. To capture the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations
and management of agency programs, personal services were reduced by $1,126,687 General Fund.

Secretary of State

Senate Bill 5701 reflects two adjustments to the Secretary of State’s budget. The first reduced General Fund appropriations for personal services
expenditures by a total of $128,650, for the agency’s share of the statewide effort to restructure state government business operations and
management of agency programs and services. The second made a $4,670 General Fund reduction for the e-government funding model change.

State Treasurer
Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $250,000, for expenditures of grant funds received from the Rockefeller Foundation for the
purpose of designing and launching a West Coast Infrastructure Exchange. This increase is approved on a one-time basis and the increase will be

SB 5701-A
Page 40 of 44

79



phased-out in the development of the 2013-15 biennium budget. The Treasurer will request grant expenditure authority in his 2013-15 biennium
budget request, if additional funding for this initiative is obtained from the Rockefeller Foundation or from other private sources.

Judicial Branch

Judicial Department

Senate Bill 5701 appropriates an additional $7.4 million General Fund to the Oregon Judicial Department (OJD), partially offsetting the reduction
made in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget for the supplemental ending balance. The bill also adds $30.9 million in Other Funds
expenditure limitation.

Funding was restored for constitutionally and legally mandated programs, including $1.9 million for judicial compensation, $472,922 for jury
services, and $345,207 for Oregon eCourt Program Debt Service. Court Operations, which includes the circuit and appellate courts and
administration, are being held to their 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget, which includes $2 million for Trial and Appellate Courts that was
added at the end of the 2011 session. The Chief Justice has total flexibility to move funds and positions within the Operating Programs budget in
order to keep the state’s unified court system operating. A $1.1 million General Fund special purpose appropriation to the Emergency Board is
included in the bill in the event that the Department requires additional funding for court operations.

The bill includes $2.4 million General Fund to fund revenue collection activities through the Department of Revenue and the private collection
agencies.

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Judicial Department is requested to report to the Legislative Fiscal Office on a quarterly basis on the
Department’s overall revenue activities, including the cost of collection, amounts collected, and collection rates.

The Department’s Special Payments were reduced as these payments were not previously subject to the reduction for the supplemental ending
balance. County Law Libraries were reduced by $259,000 General Fund and Conciliation and Mediation Services were reduced by $259,000
General Fund.

An additional $2.9 million in General Fund Debt Service was approved for the Oregon eCourt Program to support $13.7 million in new bonding
authority provided for in House Bill 5201. The operations and maintenance appropriation for the Oregon eCourt Program was reduced by
$93,643 General Fund. This action was submitted as part of the Department’s reduction plan and is not expected to impact the current roll-out of
the program.

The Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon eCourt Program was increased by a total of $23.4 million, for the following items:
e $13.7 million in new bonding authority in House Bill 5201;
o 36 million for previously authorized bonding authority (Senate Bill 5505, 2011);

SB 5701-A
Page 41 of 44

80



$3.5 million for an available cash balance from previously issued debt; and
$134,116 for a fingerprint grant from the Oregon State Police.

The following budget notes were adopted relating to the Oregon eCourt Program.

BUDGET NOTE

The Judicial Department is requested to work with the Legislative Fiscal Office to prepare a revised schedule for
completing the deliverables that were defined in the Agreement between the Chief Justice and the Co-Chairs of the Joint
Committee on Ways and Means in the SB 5516 (2011) budget report. The Judicial Department and the Legislative Fiscal
Office are also requested to establish a regular meeting schedule to review the deliverables and the status of Oregon
eCourt. The parties will report to the Chief Justice and the Co-Chairs of the Joint Committee on Ways and Means
periodically on the status of the deliverables and the Oregon eCourt program. The Judicial Department will also report as
requested to the Joint Committee on Legislative Audits and Technology on the deliverables and the status of the Oregon
eCourt program.

BUDGET NOTE

The Oregon Judicial Department (OJD) is requested to develop, by no later than April 1, 2012, a detailed implementation
and evaluation plan to manage the pilot court and early adopter court Oregon eCourt implementations. For each trial court,
the plan must include a clear definition of the implementation goals & objectives, processes, timelines, and costs; success
evaluation criteria and measures for proving successful execution of each plan; and a plan to incorporate the lessons
learned after each trial court implementation into subsequent implementations. If OJD determines that the implementation
goals & objectives, schedule, or costs should be revised or rebaselined, OJD must immediately provide documentation of
any adjustment to the Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) so that the impact can be calibrated to the affected trial court
implementation plan.

LFO will work with OJD to evaluate the success of each pilot and early adopter implementation against the plan. Factors
that will be considered will be agreed upon by LFO and OJD and will be documented in each trial court implementation
plan. The plan for the initial trial court will specifically include an initial evaluation of the usability of the Odyssey
product. Each of the subsequent four early adopter implementations will further test the scalability of the product, and
additional components of Oregon eCourt that may have been added; the configurations that have been established; the
business functions that have been integrated with the Odyssey product; the system interfaces; and the data conversion plan
and implementation.

LFO will request that OJD report after the pilot court and each early adopter implementation on its implementation

including a post implementation review of outcomes, success measures and costs, and the lessons learned analysis. OJD
should provide recommendations based on these reviews for the next early adopter court. Once all four of the first early

81

SB 5701-A
Page 42 of 44



adopters are completed, OJD should conduct a major review to verify that the product(s) and all the methods involved in
the implementation for the first five pilot and early adopter courts are sufficient for a successful implementation in
Multnomah County. Because Multnomah County is being implemented via a ‘by case-type’ methodology, rather than all
case types at once, like the first five trial courts, OJD should provide a Multnomah County-specific implementation and
evaluation plan to guide the Oregon eCourt product(s) implementation. Upon completion of this implementation, LFO and
OJD will review the Multnomah County implementation against the detailed implementation plan and the OJD assessment
to evaluate the success of this implementation. This review will provide the basis for determining readiness of OJD and
the contractor for implementing Oregon eCourt in the remaining trial courts.

Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1.7 million was established for the new and existing Specialty Court grants, which the Department reports
will offset the impact of recent General Fund reductions. The Committee also approved a one-time 13.46 FTE increase for the Specialty Courts.
The $1.7 million Other Funds expenditure limitation and 13.46 FTE increase are one-time only, and do not carry forward for the 2013-15 budget.

The Department’s Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by a total of $5.5 million for the following purposes:

e  $4.7 million for the State Court Facilities and Security Account for Special Payment transfers to local court security accounts.

e $670,203 in for new and existing grants for pre-trial release programs and the Citizen Review Board.

e $226,592 for Debt Service Other Funds expenditure limitation to support the issuance costs of an additional $13.7 million in bonding.
e $97,460 Other Funds Capital Improvement for emergency repairs to the Supreme Court Building.

o $77,860 for a Special Payment to Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (TRIMET).

This $5.5 million increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation is a one-time increase and does not carry forward for the 2013-15 budget.

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

The Commission’s Administration program budget was increased by $6,228 General Fund. The Extraordinary program’s budget was reduced by
$12,647 General Fund, leaving a balance of $6,200 for any potential prosecutions. The Commission has not prosecuted a case of judicial
misconduct in the last two biennia and its total extraordinary budget has been disappropriated each of the last two biennia.

Public Defense Services Commission ,

Senate Bill 5701 reduces the Commission’s Appellate Division budget by $112,000 General Fund and increases the Contract and Business
Services budget by $112,000 General Fund. This rebalance action utilizes vacancy savings in the Appellate Division to fund a portion of the
Contract and Business Services 3.5% supplemental ending balance holdback which was taken as part of the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget.
A $3.5 million General Fund special purpose appropriation is included in the bill in the event that the Commission requires additional funding for
the trial-level public defense services. '

The Public Defense Services Account’s Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $1.4 million for trial-level public defense and by $1.3
million for the Application and Contribution Program to establish a special payment to the Oregon Judicial Department. In future, the
Application and Contribution program is to be budgeted as a special payment rather than as a revenue transfer. The legislative expectation is that
the Application and Contribution Program will be funded by the Commission at a level not to exceed $2.5 million.

SB 5701-A
Page 43 of 44

82



Legislative Branch

Budgets for the legislative branch agencies were adjusted for a number of issues, including a change in the way that General Fund reversions are
handled for the Legislative and Judicial Branch (see Senate Bill 1579), a reduction in legislative members’ budgets, restoration of some

supplemental ending balance budget reductions including debt service, and changes in the state’s e-government funding model. The net
adjustments in Senate Bill 5701 are as follows:

¢ Legislative Assembly reduced by $128,160 General Fund.

e Legislative Administration reduced by $134,851 General Fund.

e Legislative Counsel increased by $400,043 General Fund.

e Legislative Fiscal increased by $29,973 General Fund.

e Legislative Revenue reduced by $14,531 General Fund.

e Commission on Indian Services reduced by $26,451 General Fund.

SB 5701-A
Page 44 of 44

83



76th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2012 Regular Session

Enrolled
Senate Bill 5702

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conform-
ance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the
President (at the request of Joint Interim Committee on Ways and Means)

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; creating new provisions; amending section 7, chapter 622,
Oregon Laws 2011; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. (1) Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administra-
tive Services Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Oregon Business Develop-
ment Department established by section 3 (1), chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2011, is decreased by $139,171.

(2) Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative Services
Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Oregon Business Development Depart-
ment established by section 3 (2), chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium beginning
July 1, 2011, is decreased by $293,896.

(3) Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative Services
Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Oregon Business Development Depart-
ment established by section 3 (3), chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium beginning
July 1, 2011, is decreased by $81,315.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative
Services Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Department of Education, for
the State School Fund, established by section 4, chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2011, is decreased by $2,979,570.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative
Services Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the office of the Governor estab-
lished by section 6, chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011,
is decreased by $943.

SECTION 4. Section 7, chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. (1) The Oregon Department of Administrative Services shall establish a process for al-
locating available moneys in the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund on a quar-
terly basis to fulfill the biennial allocations made by [this 2011 Act] chapter 622, Oregon Laws
2011. The department shall set the quarterly allocations.

(2) If, in any quarter, the moneys transferred from the State Lottery Fund to the Administrative
Services Economic Development Fund are insufficient to pay for the quarterly allocations made by
[this 2011 Act] chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, prior to making any other allocations pursuant to

Enrolled Senate Bill 5702 (SB 5702-A) Page 1

84



[this 2011 Act] chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, the department shall satisfy lottery bond debt ser-
vice obligations in the amount of [$240,443,627] $248,243,839, as follows:

(a) For outstanding lottery bonds [§ 238,307,273]

$ 246,353,489

(b) For lottery bonds to be issued [$ 2,136,354]

$ 1,890,350

(3) After the lottery hond debt service obligations described in subsection (2) of this section are
satisfied, if the remaining moneys transferred from the State Lottery Fund to the Administrative
Services Economic Development Fund are insufficient to pay for the quarterly allocations made by
[this 2011 Act] chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, the department shall reduce allocations propor-
tionately in amounts sufficient to accommodate the revenue shortfall.

SECTION 5. (1) Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administra-
tive Services Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Oregon Department of Ad-
ministrative Services, established by section 8 (1), chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2011, is increased by $8,046,216.

(2) Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative Services
Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Oregon Department of Administrative
Services, established by section 8 (2), chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium be-
ginning July 1, 2011, is decreased by $246,004.

SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative
Services Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Sports Lottery Account estab-
lished by section 9, chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011,
is decreased by $232,960.

SECTION 7. Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Administrative
Services Economic Development Fund, the allocation to the Problem Gambling Treatment
Fund, established by section 11, chapter 622, Oregon Laws 2011, for the biennium beginning
July 1, 2011, is decreased by $390,969.

SECTION 8. Notwithstanding any other law allocating moneys from the Criminal Fine
and Assessment Account and the Criminal Fine Account, the allocation to the Department
of Public Safety Standards and Training established by section 54, chapter 597, Oregon Laws
2011, for the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2013, for the purpose of
criminal justice training and standards operations, is decreased by $873,897.

SECTION 9. This 2012 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2012 Act takes effect
on its passage.

Enrolled Senate Bill 5702 (SB 5702-A) Page 2

85



Passed by Senate March 5, 2012

Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Passed by House March 5, 2012

Arnie Roblan, Speaker of House

Enrolled Senate Bill 5702 (SB 5702-A)

Received by Governor:

John Kitzhaber, Governor

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Kate Brown, Secretary of State

Page 3

86



Budget Narrative

House Bill 4131 Report

This narrative includes initial actions necessary for the Department of Administrative Services to reorganize in response to House Bill 5002 of 2009
session and comply with the recent passage of span-of-control legislation under House Bill 4131.

DAS’ budget bill (HB 5002) from the 2009 session caused the state to reexamine DAS’ organizational structure and funding methodology. DAS
implemented the Entrepreneurial Management Advisory Council (EMAC) on December 8, 2010. EMAC consisted of a wide range of stakeholders
including customers, DAS leaders, private sector representatives, and union leadership. EMAC was tasked with the initial effort to “slot” DAS
services into utility or marketplace services, define the rules of engagement of the resulting enterprises, and recommend the membership and
charter of the utility customer boards that will govern the utility services. Based on recommendations by EMAC, DAS leadership developed a new
organizational structure, assessed and identified positions that require reclassification in that structure. :

On April 11, 2012, the Governor signed HB 4131 restricting state agencies that employ more than 100 budgeted positions and have a ratio of less
than 11 to 1 of non-supervisory budgeted positions to supervisory budgeted positions from hiring additionai supervisory positions until they make
demonstrable progress towards an 11:1 ratio.

DAS’ Phase | reclass package, submitted to and approved by the Chief Financial Office and Legislative Fiscal Office, brought DAS closer to
achieving the goal of increasing the ratio of non-supervisory to supervisory positions set forth by HB 4131. Previously, DAS had a 7:1 span-of-
control. With the approval of Phase |, DAS reduced a net of 16 supervisory positions bringing the span of control to 8:1 for the current period.

The agency is working on the Phase Il package to complete our reorganization under the entrepreneurial model. We expect this package to be
completed by the spring of 2013. It will include the conversion of additional positions from supervisory to non-supervisory status in compliance with
HB 4131 to bring DAS' span-of-control to 9:1.

House Bill 4131 Special Report
2013-2015 Agency Request Budget

87



76™ OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY — 2012 Session MEASURE: SB 5702-A
BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier — House: Rep. Cowan
JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS Carrier — Senate: Sen. Verger

Action: Do Pass as Amended and as Printed A-Engrossed

Vofte: 24-0-1 ' :
House — Yeas: Beyer, Buckley, Cowan, Freeman, Garrard, Komp, McLane, Nathanson, Nolan, Read, Richardson, G. Smith, Thatcher, Whisnant
— Nays:
— Exc:

Senate — Yeas: Bates, Devlin, Girod, Johnson, Monroe, Nelson, Thomsen, Verger, Whitsett, Winters
— Nays:
— Exc: Edwards
Prepared By: Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office

Meeting Date: March 5, 2012

Agency Budget Page LFO Analvsis Page Biennium

Various Agencies — Lottery and Criminal Fine and

Assessment Account Allocation Changes - - 2011-13
SB 5702-A
Page 1 0f3

88



Summary of Revenue Changes

The Oregon Lottery collects revenues from traditional and video lottery gaming. It pays player prizes and its operating expenses out of these
revenues and then transfers the balance (net profits) to the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund (EDF). The Department of
Administrative Services then distributes funds from the EDF in adherence with constitutional and statutory funding priorities, including specific
Legislative allocations.

The March 2012 revenue forecast for available lottery funds in this biennium is $35,583,512 below the level of revenues assumed in the 2011
Legislatively Adopted Budget, and $3,681,388 above the approved allocations in the 2011 Legislatively Adopted Budget. The Legislatively
Adopted Budget allocations, including the allocations specified in the constitution and not included in this bill, total $1,091,736,711, compared to
the $1,095,418,099 of total lottery resources projected for the biennium in the March 2012 revenue forecast.

Summary of Committee Action

Allocation of Lottery Revenue

Two allocations are specified in the constitution. The Education Stability Fund receives 18 percent of net lottery proceeds and the Parks and
Natural Resources Fund receives 15 percent of net lottery proceeds. The lottery funds transferred to these two Funds change in direct proportion
to revenue changes. The March 2012 lottery revenue forecast translates into a $6,405,019 reduction in revenue to the Education Stability Fund,
and a $5,337,516 reduction to the Parks and Natural Resources Fund, each equivalent to a 3.2% reduction from the levels anticipated in the
2011-13 Legislatively Adopted Budget.

The Committee approved net lottery allocation increases totaling $3,681,388. Senate Bill 5701 contains Lottery Funds expenditure limitation
adjustments for most of the lottery allocation adjustments in this bill. The lottery allocation adjustments include increases totaling $7,800,212 to
pay debt service costs for lottery revenues bonds, and reductions totaling $3,494,895 to various programs. The debt service allocation increases
are necessary to restore the 3.5% lottery allocation reductions approved in the 2011-13 legislatively adopted budget to finance a statewide
supplemental ending balance. Although the restorations are less than the $9.6 million in those 3.5% reductions, they provide sufficient funding
for full payment of debt service costs.

Program Allocation Changes

The Committee reduced the lottery allocation to the State School Fund by $2,979,570. This reduction is backfilled with an equal amount of
General Fund in Senate Bill 5701.

Senate Bill 5702 also includes the following lottery allocation reductions:

o Oregon Business Development Department — decreases the allocation for Shared Services operations by $139,171.

SB 5702-A
Page 2 of 3

89



e Oregon Business Development Department — decreases the allocation for Business, innovation, and trade by $293.896.
¢ Oregon Business Development Department — decreases the allocation for the Oregon Film and Video Office by $81,315.

e Office of the Governor — decreases the allocation to the Office of the Governor by $943 as a technical correction to the allocation amount
approved in the 2011 session.

¢ Oregon University System — decreases the allocation to the Sports Lottery Account by $232,960.
¢ Oregon Health Authority — decreases the allocation to the Problem Gambling Treatment Fund by $390,969.

Debt Service Allocation Changes

The lottery allocation to pay debt service on lottery bonds issued prior to the start of the 2011-13 biennium is increased by $8,046.216. In the
2011 session, the Legislature reduced the debt service allocation for existing lottery bonds by 3.5% to provide a statewide supplemental ending

balance. The debt service allocation increase provides the level of Lottery Funds needed to pay all 2011-13 biennium debt service costs on these
bonds.

The lottery allocation to pay debt service on new lottery bonds issued in the 2011-13 biennium is decreased by $246,004. The allocation for debt
service for new Housing and Community Services Department lottery bonds is reduced by $312,164 (eliminated). Because the 2012 session
budget reconciliation delays issuance of the Housing and Community Services Department lottery bonds until Spring 2013, there will be no debt
service costs associated with these bonds in the 2011-13 biennium. The debt service allocation for all other new lottery bonds approved in the
2011 session is increased by $66,160 to restore the 3.5% allocation reduction approved in the 2011 session for the statewide supplemental ending
balance. This debt service allocation increase provides the level of Lottery Funds that is forecast to be needed to pay all 2011-13 biennium debt
service costs on these bonds. No allocation is provided for lottery bonds approved in the 2012 session. Any such bonds will not be issued before
Spring 2013, so there will be no debt service costs associated with them in the 2011-13 biennium.

The Committee updated the formula that the Department of Administrative Services uses to reduce Lottery Funds transfers in the event of a
funding shortfall, to reflect the approved changes in the allocations for debt service.

Allocation of Criminal Fine and Assessment Account and Criminal Fine Account Funds

The Committee approved a decrease in the allocation of Criminal Fine and Assessment (CFAA) and Criminal Fine Account (CFA) revenues for
the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training of $873,897. These revenues are collected from fines, assessments, and other financial
penalties, imposed on certain convictions for felonies, misdemeanors, and violations. This reduction will result in the termination of the child
abuse training program and the elimination of six positions (3.75 FTE) including two range masters, a training support specialist, a training
development coordinator, and a health and fitness coordinator. The resources reduced in this bill will be deposited in the General Fund and used
to balance the overall state budget. There is a corresponding reduction in Other Funds expenditure limitation in Senate Bill 5701.

SB 5702-A
Page 3 of 3

90



Administrative Services Economic Development Fund (Lottery Funds) 2011-13 Biennium

Current Law February 2012 Debt Service 2011-13 Budget SB 5702-A Lottery Revised
2011-13 Lottery Lottery Revenue Allocation Reconciliation Allocation 2011-13 Lottery
Citations Allocations Forecast Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Allocations
Lottery Resources
Beginning Balance 244,821 244,736 244,736
Interest Income 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
Administrative Savings 8,000,000 8,005,456 8,005,456
Disappropriations & Reversions 1,361,248 1,361,248 1,361,248
Net Lottery Proceeds 1,120,295,553 1,084,706,659 1,084,706,659 |
Total Lottery Resources 1,131,001,622 1,095,418,099 - - - 1,095,418,09%
Transfers and Allocations
Dedicated Transfers
Ed Stability Fund 18% 203,093,200 196,688,181 196,688,181
Parks & Natural Resources 15% 169,244,333 163,906,817 163,906,817
County Video Lottery .10, ch. 622, Cregon Laws 2011 37,118,584 37,118,584 - - 37,118,584
OUS Sports Lottery Account . 9, ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 8,825,680 8,825,680 (232,960) (232,960) 8,592,720
Gambling Addiction Treatment . 11, c¢h, 622, Oregon Laws 2011 10,972,521 10,972,521 (390,969) (390,969) 10,581,552
County Taiss Distribution .12, ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 3,600,135 3,600,135 - 3,600,135
County Tairs - Administration (to ODA) .13, ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 18,354 18,354 S - 18,354
Total Dedicated Transfers 432,872,807 421,130,272 - {623,929) (623,929) 420,506,343
Program Allocations
Business Development Dept. - Shared services . 3(1), ch, 622, Oregon Laws 2011 6,822,694 6,822,694 (139,171) (139,171) 6,683,523
Business ﬁevelupment Dept. -BIT c. 3(2), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 45,534,264 45,534,264 {293,896) (293,896) 45,240,368
Business Development Dept. - Film & Video . 3(3), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 1,207,893 1,207,893 (81,315) (81,315) 1,126,578
Dept. of Education - State School Fund . 4, ch, 622, Oregon Laws 2011 374,741,287 374,741,287 (2,979,570) {2,978,570) 371,761,717
Governor's Office - Econ. Revitalization Team .6, ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 1,856,674 1,856,674 (943) (943) 1,855,731
Total Program Allocations 430,162,812 430,162,812 - (3,494,895) (3,494,895) 426,667,917
Debt Service
Business Development Dept, - Old bonds . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 79,199,162 79,199,162 2,834,047 B 2,834,047 82,033,209
Dept. of Transportation - Old bonds . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 69,455,197 69,455,197 2,669,851 2,669,851 72,125,048
Department of Education - Old bonds . 8(1}, ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 47,811,752 47,811,752 1,367,790 1,367,790 49,179,542
Housing & Community Services:Qld bonds . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 10,045,891 10,045,891 303,452 303,452 10,349,343
Housing & Community Services ~New bonds . 8(2), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 312,164 312,164 (312,164) (312,164) -
DAS - Pass-through bonds - Old bonds . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 6,823,325 6,823,325 238,531 238,531 7,001,856
DAS - Pass-through bonds - New bonds ¢. 8(2), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 1,281,027 1,281,027 46,461 46,461 1,327,488
Oregon University System - Old bonds c. 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 13,223,235 13,223,235 | 225,167 225,167 13,448,402
Oregon University System - New bonds <. 8(2), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 214,871 214,871 7,793 7,793 222,664
CCWD - Old boends . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 6,841,327 6,841,327 236,360 236,360 7,077,687
Water Resources Dept. - Old bonds . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 553,635 553,635 18,483 18,483 572,118
Water Resources Dept. - New bonds . 8(2), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 152,455 152,455 5,529 5,529 157,584
State Forestry Dept. - Old bonds . 8(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 2,274,497 2,274,497 72,799 72,799 2,347,296
State Forestry Dept. - New bonds . 8(2), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 175,837 175,837 6,377 6,377 182,214
State Departmeﬁt of Energy - Old bonds c. B(1), ch. 622, Oregon Laws 2011 2,079,252 2,079,252 79,736 79,736 2,158,988
Total Debt Service Allocations 240,443,627 240,443,627 7,800,212 - 7,800,212 248,243,839
Total Resources 1,131,001,622 1,095,418,099 - - 1,095,418,099
Total Transfers and Allocations 1,103,479,246 1,091,736,711 7,800,212 (4,118,824} 3,681,388 1,095,418,099
Ending Balance 27,522,376 3,661,388 -

LFO: 3/512

91




LOTTERY FUNDS CASH FLOW SUMMARY

201113 201113
Legislatively Legislatively
Adopted Approved Percent
Budget Budget Change
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
RESOQURCES
Beginning Balance $244,821 $244,736 0.0%
REVENUES
Transfers from Lottery
Net Proceeds $1,120,295,553 $1,084,706,659 -3.2%
Administrative Savings $8,000,000 8,005,456 0.1%
Other Revenues
Interest Earnings $1,100,000 1,100,000 0.0%
Reversions $1,361,248 1,361,248 0.0%
Total Revenue 1,130,756,801 1,095,173,363 -3.1%
TOTAL RESOURCES 1,131,001,622 1,095,418,099 -3.1%
DISTRIBUTIONS / ALLOCATIONS
Distribution of Video Revenues to Counties $37,118,584 37,118,584 0.0%
Distribution to QUS Sports Lottery Account $8,825,680 8,592,720 -2.6%
Distribution to Education Stability Fund $203,093,200 196,688,181 -3.2%
Distribution to Parks and Natural Resources Fund $169,244,333 163,906,817 -3.2%
Distribution for Gambling Addiction Treatment Programs $10,972,521 10,581,552 -3.6%
Allocation to State School Fund $374,741,287 371,761,717 -0.8%
Debt Service Allocations $240,443,627 248,243,839 3.2%
Other Agency Allocations $59,040,014 58,524 689 -0.9%
_ TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS / ALLOCATIONS 1,103,479,246 1,095,418,092 -0.7%
_!mzo_zo BALANCE $27,522,376 $0 -100.0%
EDUCATION STABILITY FUND
(not including the OGA or ORTDF)
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance 0 5,081,518
Revenues
Transfer from the Economic Development Fund 192,938,540 187,035,590 -3.1%
Interest Earnings 1,466,342 392,747 -73.2%
Total Revenue 194,404,882 187,428,337 -3.6%
TOTAL RESOURCES 194,404,882 192,489,855 -1.0%
DISTRIBUTIONS
Interest Distributions (1,466,463) (431,799) -70.6%
Transfers to the State School Fund (182,239,000) (182,239,000) 0.0%
_ TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS (183,705,463) (182,670,799) -0.6%
_ ENDING BALANCE $10,699,419 $9,819,056 -8.2%

LFO: 3/5/12

92



76th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2012 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 4176

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON RULES

AN ACT

Relating to counties in fiscal distress; creating new provisions; amending ORS 203.095 and 203.100;
repealing ORS 203.095 and 203.100; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring
an emergency.

Whereas counties that received federal payments pursuant to the Secure Rural Schools and
Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (P.L. 106-393) are experiencing significant budget
shortfalls that compromise public health and safety, undermine funding for county roads and
exacerbate job losses; and

Whereas it is in the best interest of the state to provide counties with a tool that would facili-
tate a collaborative process to identify solutions and mitigate the impact of the loss of Secure Rural
Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 funds; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 203.095 is amended to read:

203.095. [(1) If the governing body of a county or the Governor believes that the county is in a state
of fiscal distress that compromises the county’s ability to provide a minimally adequate level of public
safety services, the governing body or the Governor may seek a declaration of a public safety services
emergency by requesting in writing that the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission review and analyze
public safety services provided by the county.)

(1)(a) The governing body of a county may seek a declaration of a fiscal emerge